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Notice: Emails and attachments may be subject to disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Act (chapter 42.56 RCW)

From: Joshua Thurman <joshthurman@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 3:24 PM

To: Ryan Harriman <ryan.harriman@mercerisland.gov>; Wallace, Alan <awallace@williamskastner.com>; Barbara Bro
<Barbarasbro@gmail.com>

Subject: Fwd: BRH Update Memo

BRH summary

Ryan, we are forwarding this summary from BRH which was sent to our attorney, Alan Wallace. Alan has been in
communication with Mr. Park.
Please see the attached

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: Barbara Bro <barbarasbro@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Jul 21, 2022 at 3:04 PM

Subject: BRH Update Memo

To: Josh Thurman <joshthurman@gmail.com>

From: James Harper <JamesH@brhinc.com>

Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 12:12 PM

To: Wallace, Alan <awallace@williamskastner.com>

Subject: FW: 9027 SE 60th Street, Mercer Island - BRH#2022156

Good morning Alan,

| have calculated and overlaid BRH work with the Terrane survey. | see BRH found a Terrane pin at our southeast corner
position and agrees with that position. | also note that BRH found a Terrane pin 3’ south of our calculated SW corner. |
believe this to be the same pin shown on the Terrane survey as an intentional 3’ offset. So all seems in accord between
BRH & Terrane. | find no departure between the two surveys on paper.

| have also calculated and overlaid BRH work with the Goldsmith survey, and the departures are significant. Please
review the attached exhibit.

In short, the Goldsmith survey does not reflect the angle points within the centerlines of either SE 60" Street or SE

615 Street, which occur at the 90th avenue intersections, nor the platted bearing break in 60™". This results in a northerly
shift of the east-west right-of-way lines controlling this block. See the approximate 5 feet departure is noted on

the attached exhibit for Goldsmith.

Similarly, SITE Surveying does not reflect the platted bearing break in 60", however this does not result in any departure
for that portion of 60 adjacent to our subject parcel, as this bearing break occurs west of there. Additionally, SITE



Surveying has produced an angular relationship between 60t & 92"¢ that differs substantially from BRH & the PLAT. The
resulting west margin of ROW then differs from BRH by 1.0 feet at the midpoint, and 2.1’ at the south end of the block.
From there, the necessary pro-rated calculations to determine the north-south lot lines within this block produce
easterly departures from BRH survey of 1.2’ for the west and east property lines of our subject parcel. We see the
location of the front and rear fences shown by SITE surveyors differ by 4-5 feet, based on the position relative to their
property lines. If those fences are the same as standing today, we can say that those fences are depicted incorrectly by
SITE surveying. The R.0.W. lines and north & south property lines are generally in accord with BRH survey. See

the attached exhibit for SITE Surveyors.

Thank you,

James M. Harper, PLS

Senior Associate

Bush, Roed & Hitchings, Inc. Direct: (206) 720-3565
15400 SE 30" Place, Ste 100 Cell: (206) 841-9785

Bellevue, WA 98007 Email: jamesh@brhinc.com

Josh Thurman
206 321 3129
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LEGAL TION

LOT 2, BLOCK2, TIMBERLAND NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THERAOF RECORDED IN
'VOLLME 80 GF PLATS, PAGE 41, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON;

‘THE PLAT OF TIMBERLAND NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
'VOLUME 80 OF FLATS, PAGE 41, RECORDS OF KING GOUNTY, WASHINGTON.

PROJECT INFORMATION

SURVEYOR: SITE SURVEVING, INC.

PROPERTY OWNER: ROBERTWHEELER

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 9650000030

PROJECT ADDRESS: 9027 SE 0OTH STREET
MERGER ISLAND, WA 95040

zoMNG: Ros

aURssDICTION: GITY OF MERGER IELAND

PARGEL ACREAGE: 1,269 5. 0250 ACRES)
AS SURVEYED

NOTES

‘THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED WITHQUT BENEFTT OF A CURRENT TITLE REPORT.
EASEMENTS AND OTHER ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST ON THIS PROPERTY THAT

‘CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THAT TIME.

. UTIITIES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED UPON ABOVE GROUND
‘OBSERVATIONS AND AS-BUILT PLANS WHERE AVALABLE. ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF
'UNDERGROUND UTIITIES MAY VARY AND UTLITIES NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY
MAY EXIST ON THIS SITE.
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VERTICAL DATUM & CONTOUR INTERVAL

1l INFORMATION FROVIDED BY WGGS SURVEY GONTROL

DATABASE
‘THE MARK IS A MONUMENT IN CASE AT THE EAST END OF SE
EHE.-‘ qun_..nmq.ismqm;!nﬁ:m_!ﬂumgoxom

92 AVENUE 5.

POINT I0 NO, M-106%
— ELEVATION: 334534 FEET - NAVD B8

2.0 CONTOUR INTERVAL - THE EXPECTED VERTICAL
'ACCURACY I8 EQUAL TO 12 THE CONTOLR INTERVAL OR PLUS
TMINUS 1.0' FOR THIS PROJECT.
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LEGAL TION
LOT 2, BLOCK 2, TIMEERLAND NO. 4, ACGORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
'VOLUME 60 OF PLATS, PAGE 41, RECORDS OF KING GOUNTY, WASHINGTON;
BASIS OF

‘THE PLAT OF TIMBERLAND NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
'VOLUME 80 OF FLATS, PAGE 41, RECORDS OF KING GOUNTY, WASHINGTON.

PROJECT INFORMATION

SURVEYOR:

PROPERTY OWNER: ROBERTWHEELER
9027 SE 80TH STREET
MBRGER 8L AND, WA 96040

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 9650000030

PROJECT ADDRESS: 9027 SE 0OTH STREET
MERGER ISLAND, WA 95040

zoMNG: Ros

aURssDICTION: GITY OF MERGER IELAND

PARGEL ACREAGE: 1,269 5. 0250 ACRES)
AS SURVEYED

NOTES

‘THE SURVEY WAS COMPLETED WITHQUT BENEFTT OF A CURRENT TITLE REPORT.
EASEMENTS AND OTHER ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST ON THIS PROPERTY THAT
ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON.

. INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A 3.SECOND SPECTRAPRECISION
FOGUS 36 TOTAL STATION. PROGEDURES USAD IN THI SURVEY MEET OR EXGEED
'STANDARDS SET BY WAC 382130-000.

THE INFORMATION ON THS MAP REPRESENTS THE RESULTS OF A SURVEY MADE IN
'DEGEMBER 2010 AND CAN ONLY BE CONSIDERED AS NDIGATNG THE GENERAL
‘CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THAT TIME.

. UTIITIES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED UPON ABOVE GROUND
‘OBSERVATIONS AND AS-BUILT PLANS WHERE AVALABLE. ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF
'UNDERGROUND UTIITIES MAY VARY AND UTLITIES NOT SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY
MAY EXIST ON THIS SITE.
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1l INFORMATION FROVIDED BY WGGS SURVEY GONTROL

‘ DATABASE.
[ DATUM |
‘ POINT I0 NO, M-106%

— ELEVATION: 334534 FEET - NAVD B8

‘THE MARK IS A MONUMENT IN CASE AT THE EAST END OF SE
GOTH STREET, + 150 FEET EAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF
92 AVENUE 5.

2.0 CONTOUR INTERVAL - THE EXPECTED VERTICAL
'ACCURACY I8 EQUAL TO 12 THE CONTOLR INTERVAL OR PLUS
TMINUS 1.0' FOR THIS PROJECT.
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SE 1/4, SW 1/4, SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 24 N, RANGE 5 E, W.M.

TIMBERLAND RESIDENCE

SE 60TH STREET

SITE_VOLUME CALCULATIONS

CUT VOLUME  FILL VOLUME  NET VOLUME
(cu. y0s)  (cu. 10s) (cu. 0s)
565 6 559 cuT

ALL VOLUMES ARE APPROXMATE AND ARE PROVIDED FOR PERMITING
PURPOSES AND REPRESENT FINISH GRADE TO EXISTING GRADE AS SHOWN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL RELY ON HIS/MER OWN ESTMATES FOR DETERMINING
ACTUAL EARTHWORK QUANTITIES.

THE VOLUMES DO NOT INGLUDE STRIPPING, STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION,
EXPANSION/COMPACTION FACTOR OR ANY SGIL_TYPE RESTRICTIONS.

GRADING NOTE:

TOTAL AREA 70 BE DISTURBED ON-SITE. 5572 SF.
TOTAL AREA TO BE DISTURBED OFF—SITE.. 450 SF.

TOTAL AREA TO BE DISTURBED FOR PROUECT...S,020 SF.

FILL SHALL CONSIST OF SUITABLE MATERIAL ORIGINATING FROM THE SITE OR
FROM AN APPROVED SUPPLIER,

GENERAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES:

oz

NOT SURVEYED.

SOIL_AMENDMENT NOTE:

AREA "A" STOCKPILE SITE DUFF AND TOPSOL FOR ALL DISTURBED PERVIOUS.
AND REAPPLY WITH SOIL AMENDMENT AFTER GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION.
ARIFICATION DEPTH 8-INCHES_ PROVIDE A TOTAL OF 24 C.Y. OF
OVER AN AREA OF 4,298 SIF.

ON=SITE SOILS:
THE ENTIRE SITE CONTAINS ARENTS, ALDERWOOD MATERIAL (AmB) SOILS FER THE
KRGS SOLL M4P

P.E._CERTIFICATION FOR SECTION B:

THEREBY STATE THAT THIS CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION

ASSE LIABILITY FOR T SUPTIGENGY, SHTABLITY OF PEAFORUANGE OF
CONSTRUCTION SWPPP BUPS PREFARED BY ME.

TREE_REPLACEMENT NOTE:

UL DISTURBED Areas SUAL BE STABLIZED USNG DAL TESC BWP'S TIE

AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT ALL DISTURSED AREAS WILL BE STABILIZED
WTH COMPOST AMENDED SOILS AND HYDROSEEDING OF SOD.

PER_CITY OF MERCER ISLAND TREE REPLACEWENT STANDARDS, ANY EXCEPTIONAL

REPLACEMENT TREES ARE SHOMN ON THIS SHEET.

APPROXIMATE LOGATION

/

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE
7. ARRANGE AND ATIEND A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH THE CITY.
INSPECTOR.

2. FLAG OR FENCE CLEARING LIMITS.

3 CALL ONE-CALL UTLITY LOCATE SERVICE PRIOR 0 ANY EXCAVATION
WoRK.

4 GRADE ACCESS ROAD & CONSTRUCT/INSTALL ROCK CONSTRUCTION

NECESSARY.

s METER PROTECTION (SILT FENCE, BRUSH BARRIER, ETC.).

5 INSTALL SHORING WALL.

7. CONSTRUCT RESIDENCE AND OTHER SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

8

s

74. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROUECT, ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST BE
STABILIZED AND GMPS REMOVED IF APPROPRIATE AFTER ACCEPTANCE BY
INSPECTOR,

TESC LEGEND:

FOR ADDITIONAL TESC DETALS REFER 70 GOE 2012 SWAMIW.

CONSTRUCTION LIMITS, TO BE FLAGGED
CL—————" R FENCED WHEN NO SLT FENCE IS
PROPOSED (8MP C103)

SLT FENCE 1S PROPOSED (BWP €233)
DEMO EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS
STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION

ENTRANCE (M7 C105)

INLET PROTECTION (8MP €220)

DUST CONTROL (8P C140)
MULCHING, MATTING, & COMPOST
BLANKETS (8MP Ci21, BUP €125)
PERMANENT SEEDING AND

PLANTING (M €120)

POST-CONSTRUCTION SOIL AMENDMENT
QUALITY & DEPTH (BMP C120)

CONGRETE HANDLING (3MP C151)
PLASTIC COVERING (BMP C123)

TREE TO BE REMOVED

TREE TO BE SAVED. PROVIDE TREE
PROTECTION FENCING.

@zt

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (v survever;

LOT 2, BLOCK 2 TMBERLAND NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREGF RECORDED IN
VOLUME 60 OF PLATS, PAGE 41, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON:

SITUATE IN THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND, COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON.

JASIS _OF BEARIN

: (5 SURVEYOR)

THE PLAT OF TMBERLAND NO. 4, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
VOLUME 50 OF PLATS, PAGE 41, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

MQE\T\QN 'S NOTES: (sv survevon)

N

o

VERTICAL DATUM AND CONTOUR:

THIS SURVEY WAS COMPLETED WTHOUT BENEFIT OF A CURRENT TITLE REFORT.
EASEMENTS AND OTHER ENCUMBRANCES MAY EXIST ON THIS PROPERTY THAT
ARE NOT SHOWN HEREON.

INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A 3—SECOND SPECTRAPRECISION FOCUS
35 TOTAL STATION.  PROGEDURES USED IN THIS SURVEY MEET OR EXCEED
STANDARDS SET BY WAC 332-130-090.

THE INFORMATION ON THIS MAP REPRESENTS THE PESULTS OF A SURVEY MADE
IN DECEMBER 2015 AND AN ONLY BE CONSIDERED AS INDICATING THE GENERAL
CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THAT TIME.

UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED UPON ABOVE GROUND
OBSERVATIONS AND AS—BUILT PLANS WHERE AVAILABLE. ACTUAL LOCATIONS OF
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY VARY AND UTLITIES NOT SHOMN ON THIS SURVEY
MAY EXIST ON THIS SITE.

ALL MONUMENTS WERE LOCATED DURING THIS SURVEY UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

(8Y SURVEYOR)

ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING WERE DERIVED FROM INFORMATION PROVIDED BY
WCCS SURVEY CONTROL DATABASE.

THE MARK IS A MONUMENT IN CASE AT THE EAST END OF SE 60TH STREET, % 150
FEET EAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF 92ND AVENVE SE.

POINT 1D ND._ MI~1063;

e

20' conTouR

FVATION: 334.534 FEET — NAVD 88

VAL — THE EXPECTED VERTICAL ACCURACY IS EQUAL TO 1/2 THE

CONTOUR INTERVAL O PLUS / MINUS 1.0° FOR THIS PROJECT.

TREE_INVENTORY/RETENTION REPORT:

(5 ARBORIST)

L
®
VICINITY MAP @
1=2500"
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
SITE ADDRESS: 5027 St BOTH STREET.
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98010

SITE AREA: 11,253 SF._(0.258 AC)
JURISDICTION: CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

PROPERTY TAX No:
PROPOSED USE!

PROJECT CONTACTS:

865090-0030
SINGLE FAMLLY RESIDENCE

OwiER:

APPLICANT:

ARGHITECT:

VL ENGINEER:

SURVETOR:

CEOTECH ENGINEER:

ARBORIST:

ROBERT WHEELER.
9027 SE 60TH STREET
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

THURMAN DEVELOPMENT GROUP, INC.
2212 QUEEN ANNE AVE N. #2735
SEATILE, WA 98109

206.321.5129

CONTACT: JOSHUA H. THURMAN

ANTONIO D'AMBROSIO

3712 EAST MERCER WAY
MERCER 1SLAND, WA 98040
206.232.6923

DR. STRONG CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.
620 7TH AVE NE

KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON 98033
425.627.3063

CONTACT: YOSHIO L. PIEDISCALZ, P.E.
YOSHIO.PIEDISCAL ZIGORSTRONG. COM

SITE SURVEYING, INC.
21923 NE 11T STREET
SAMMAMISH, WASHINGTON 98074
425.298.4412

CONTACT:  THOMAS N. WOLDENDORP

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.
2401 107H AVE EAST

SEATILE, WA 98102
425.747.5615

CONTACT: MARK R. MCGINNIS, P.E.

EASTSIDE TREE WORKS
206.396.9998
CONTACT: RON PAQUETTE, CERTIFED ARBORIST

DRAWING INDEX:

CSWPPE P
CSWPPF NOTES & DETALS
DRAINAGE PLAN.

TY NOTES & DETALS
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DRS
D.R. STRONG
CONSULTING ENGINEERS|
ENGINEERS PLANNERS SURVEYORS

820 -7ih AVENLE KIRKLAND, WA 96033
428,827,308 F 425827323

TIMBERLAND RESIDENCE
COVER SHEET & C.S.W.P.P. PLAN
9027 SE 60TH STREET
MERCER ISLAND, WA 88040
PARCEL NO. 865090-0030

THURMAN DEVELOPMENT
GROUP, INC.
2212 QUEEN ANNE AVENUE N, # 273
SEATTLE, WA 98109
206.321.3129

CITY COMMENTS 01.28.20

REVISION

DATE
oz 26.20

.

DRAFTED BY:  PFC
DESIGNED BY: DLR
PROJECT ENGINEER: YLP

Call 2 We Days Before Y
NORTH forking Days Before You Dig DATE:  1/21/20
GRAPHIC SCALE m: PROJECT NO.: 19106
] & 2P DMTND.ORWA)
— X
1INCH=10FT. DrRAWNG: CT
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PROVIDE FULL WDTH OF
INGRESS /EGRESS AREA

DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE PAVED TO THE EDGE
OF R-0—W PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 10 AVOID
DAMAGING OF THE ROADWAY

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE.

ENTRANCE BE CROWNED 50 THAT

RUNOFF DRAINS OFF THE PAD

GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

Mmom\oz AND _SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES:

~

“

o

o

@

E

&

APPROVAL OF THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL (ESC) PLAN DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT ROAD OR DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G.
SIZE AND LOCATION OF ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, RETENTION
FAGLITIES, UTILITES, ETC.).

THE MPLEMENTATION OF ‘THESE ESC PLANS AND THE CONSTRUCTION,
MAINTENANCE, REPLACEWENT, AND UPGRADING OF THESE ESC FACILITIES IS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT/ESC SUPERVISOR UNTIL ALL
CONSTRUCTION IS APPROVED.

THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE

CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE APPLICANT/ESC SUPERVISOR
FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE ESC FAGILITES SHOWN ON_THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO
OR IN_CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING AND CRADING SO AS TO ENSURE.
THAT THE TRANSPORT OF SEDIMENT TO SURFACE WATERS, DRANAGE SYSTEMS,
AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES IS MINIMIZED.

GE.C. ADDIIONAL SUMP PUMPS, RELOGATION OF DITCHES AND SILT FENCES,
ETC).

THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY BY THE APPLICANT/ESC
SUPERVISOR AND MAINTAINED TO ENSURE CONTINUED PROPER FUNCTIONING.
WRITTEN RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT OF WEEKLY REVIEWS OF THE TESC
FAGLITES DURNG THE WET SEASON (0CT 1 10 AFFIL 30) AND OF WONTHLY

E RETANED WL B PROTECTED Wi HicH ASBILTY CONSTRUETON
FENCING.

ALL SOL STOCKPILES TO BE COVERED WITH PLASTIC SHEETING UNTIL SUCH.
TIME THAT THE SOIL IS EITHER USED OR REMOVED. PILES SHOULD BE
SITUATED AND LOCATED SUCH THAT SEDIMENT DOES NOT RUN INTO THE
STREET OR ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES.

. ALL EXPOSED SO AREAS SHALL BE COVERED OR PROTECTED USING AN

APPROPRIATE GMP. STABILIZE DENUDED AREAS OF THE SITE BY MULCHING,
SEEDING, PLANTING, OR_SODDING.

ALL ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM_SEDIMENT DEPOSITION
Y APPROPRIATE USE OF VEGETATION BUFFER STRIPS, SEDIMENT BARRIERS,
OR FILTERS, DIKES, MULCHING, OR BY A COMBINATION OF THESE MEASURES
AND OTHER APPROPRIATE BUP'S.

PROVIDE FOR PERIODIC STREET CLEANING TO REMOVE ANY SEDIMENT THAT
MAY HAVE BEEN TRACKED OFF—SITE. SEDIMENT SHOULD BE REWOVED BY
SHOVELING OF SWELAING /WD CARCIULLY REMOVED 10 A SUITABLE DISPOSAL
AREA WHERE IT WILL NOT BE RE-ERODED.

AL 3;:@ EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMP'S SHALL BE INSPECTED

SEDIMENT SHOULD BE A NECESSARY TO INSURE THAT SECIMENT AND EROSION.
IS CONTROLLED ON SITE.

SE 1/4, SW 1/4, SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 24 N, RANGE 5 E, W.M.

TIMBERLAND RESIDENCE

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

JONTS IN FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL
SHALL BE SPLICED AT POSTS. USE
STAPLES, WRE RINGS, OF EQUIVALENT
T0 ATTACH FABRIC TO POSTS.

2 27 BY 14 Ga. WRE OR
EQUIVALENT, IF STANDARD
STRENGTH FABRIC USED.

FLTER FABRIC l/

2,

VINMUM 58" TRENGH

C
C
12°

BACKFILL TRENCH WTH
NATIVE SOL R 3/4"-1.5"
WASHED GRAVEL.

2X 4" WOOD POST, STEEL FENCE

POSTS, REBAR, OR EQUIVALENT.

NOTE: FILTER FABRIC FENCES SHALL BE
INSTALLED ALONG CONTOUR WHENEVER POSSIBLE.

SILT FENCE DETAIL

1. ANY DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED MMEDIATELY.
2. IF CONGENTRATED FLOWS ARE EVIDENT UPHILL OF
THE FENGE, THEY MUST BE INTERCEPTED AND.
CONVEYED T A SEDIMENT TRAP O POND.
31T IS IMPORTANT T0 CHECK THE UPHILL SIOE OF
THE FENGE FOR SIGNS OF THE FENGE CLOGGING
AND ACTING AS A BARRIER TO FLOW AND THEN
CAUSING CHANNELIZATION OF FLOWS PARALLEL TO
THE FENCE. IF THIS OCCURS, REPLACE THE
FENCE OF REMOVE THE TRAPPED SEDIMENT.
4. SEDIMENT MUST BE REMOVED WHEN THE SEDIMENT
IS 6 INCHES HIGH.
5 IF THE FILTER FABRIC (GEOTEXTILE) HAS
DETERIORATED DUE 7O ULTRAVIOLET BREAKDOWN,
IT SHALL BE REPLACED,

STANDARD STRENGTH

1. ANY ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT ON OR AROUND THE FILTER FABRIC
PROTECTICN SHALL BE REWOVED IWMEDIATELY. ' SEDIMENT
SHALL NOT BE REMOVED WTH WATER, AND ALL SEDIVENT WUST BE DISPOSED OF
AS FILL ON SITE OF HAULED OFF SITE.

2. ANY SEDMENT IV THE CATCH BASI NSERT SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN

3. REGULAR MANTENANCE IS CRITCAL FOR BOTH FORMS OF CATCH
BASINS PROTECTION. UNLIKE MANY FORMS OF PROTECTION THAT FAL
GRADUALLY, CATCH BASIN PROTECTION WILL FAIL SUDDENLY AND

NOTE: ONLY 7O BE USED WHERE PONOING OF WATER ABOVE THE
CATCH BASIN WLL NOT CAUSE TRAFFIC PROBLEMS AND WHERE
GVERFLOW WILL NOR RESULT IN EROSION OF SLOPES.

CATCH BASIN INLET FILTER

COMPLETELY IF NOT MANTANED PROPERLY.

PLANTING BEDS

TURE (LAWN) ARERS

24" muLeH cRASS: SEED OF
so0

EiaziEizmmced |1 547 oF composT
ZEIEDEZEINIETEIE | INCORPORATED INTO SOIL
Erizzrzzzmenid |7o 8" oEPTH OR 67 OF
& OF MPORT TOPSOL SEEEEE | weoRT ToPSOL

SUBSOIL SCARIFED 4" BELOW

COMPOST AMENDED LAYER (12" S

BELOW SOIL SURFACE), OR AS //; X BELOW SOIL SURFACE), OR AS
DETERMINED BY THE CITY \ \9/\»/ 4

SUBSOIL_SCARIFIED 4" BELOW

SOIL_ AMENDMENT

FER BWP 1513 TS

SOIL_AMENDMENT NOTES
“SOIL RETENTION: RETAIN, IN AN UNDISTURBED STATE, THE DUFF LAVER AND NATIVE TOPSOL 70 THE

M EXTENT PRACTICABLE, IN ANY AREAS REGUIRING GRADING REMOVE AND STOCKPILE THE DUFF.
AND TOPSOL GN SITE IN A DESIGNATED, CONTROLLED AREA, NOT ADJACENT 10 PUBLIC RESOURCES
NG CAITAL AREAS. 0" BE REAPPLIED 10| OTHER FORTONS OF THE- STE WHERE. FEASBLE

“SOIL_QUALITY: ALL AREAS SUBJECT TO CLEARING AND GRADING THAT HAVE NOT BEEN COVERED BY
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE, INCORPORATED INTO A DRAINAGE FACILITY OR ENGINEERED AS STRUCTURAL FILL OR
SLOPE SHALL, AT PROJECT COWPLETION, DEMONSTRATE THE FOLLOWING:

1. A TOPSOIL LAYER WITH A MINMUM ORGANIC MATTER CONTENT OF 10% DRY WEIGHT IN PLANTING BEDS,
AND 5% ORGANIC MATTER CONTENT IN TURF AREAS, AND A PH FROM 6.0 TO 8.0 OR MATCHING THE PH

NITROGEN RATIO MAY BE AS HIGH AS 35:1 FOR PLANTINGS COMPOSED ENTIRELY OF PLANTS NATIVE TO

THE PUGET SOUND LOWLANDS REGION.

B. CALCULATED AMENDUENT RATES MAY BE MET THROUGH USE OF COMPOSTED MATERIAL MEETING (A.)
ABOVE; OR OTHER ORGANIC MATEFIALS AMENDED TO MEET THE CARGON TO NITROGEN RATIO.
'REQUIREMENTS, AND NOT EXCEEDING THE CONTAMINANT LMITS IDENTIFIED N TABLE 220-8, TESTING
PARAMETERS, N WAC 173-350-220.

THE RESULTING' SOIL SHOULD BE CONDUCIVE TO THE TYPE OF VEGETATION TO BE ESTABLISHED,

“IMPLEMENTATION OPTIONS: THE SO QUALITY DESIGN GUIDELINES LISTED ABOVE CAN BE MET 8Y USNG
ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED BELOW:

1. LEAVE UNDISTURBED NATIVE VEGETATION AND SOL, AND PROTECT FROM COMPACTION DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

2. AMEND EXISTING SITE TOPSOIL OR_SUBSOLL EITHER AT DEFAULT
CALCULATED RATES BASED ON TESTS OF THE SOIL AND AMENDMENT.

3. STOCKPILE EXISTING TOPSOIL DURING GRADING, AND REPLACE IT PRIOR TO PLANTING. STOCKPILED
TOPSOIL WUST ALSO BE_AMENDED IF NEEDED TO MEET THE ORGANIC MATTER OR DEPTH REQUIREMENTS,
EITHER AT A DEFAULT "PRE-APPROVED" RATE OR AT A CUSTOM CALCULATED RATE.

4. IMPORT TOPSOL MX OF SUFFICIENT ORGANIC CONTENT AND DEFTH 1O MEET THE REQUIREMENTS.

£-APPROVED" RATES, OF AT CUSTOM

WORE THAN ONE METHOD MAY BE USED ON DIFFERENT PORTIONS OF THE SAME SITE. SOIL THAT ALREADY
WEETS THE DEPTH AND ORGANIC MATTER QUALITY STANDARDS, AND IS NOT COMPACTED, DOES NOT NEED
7O BE AMENDED.

WAINTENANCE:
SESTABLISH SOIL QUALITY AND DEPTH TOWARD THE END OF CONSTRUCTION AND ONCE ESTABLISHED,

RATHER THAN CONTINUING 70 MPLEMENT FORMERLY ESTABLISHED PRACTICES.

NO REVISIONS THIS SHEET A\

Call 2 Working Days Before You Dig

F-\2019\1\19106\3\Orawings \Plots \Engineering\02—3ERDETISI06.6wg _2/26/2020 3:50:76 PN_COPYRIGHT @ 2018. DR STRONG CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC.
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820 -7t AVENLE KIRKLAND, WA 96033
428,827,308 F 425827323

g/,
8|5
(7] Q RAM
b= 522
s | B zs¢
2 | 9 33¢
3 | ¥ gy
R
AR
s

=~

g §
w *
-
SHEELE
WP, R
43 gud
Q M_um
2 =
s B
I 5]
S N
£ y

CITY COMMENTS 01.28.20

REVISION

DATE
|0z 2620

DRAFTED BY:  PFC
DESIGNED BY: DLR
PROJECT ENGINEER: YLP
DATE:  1/21/20
PROJECT NO.: 19106

DrRAMNG: C2
sHeeT: 2 oF 4




SE 1/4, SW 1/4, SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 24 N, RANGE 5 E, W.M.

ﬂiw%zb xm«smznm PUMP_SYSTEM NOTES: @ m
THERE 5 A-Tori G 150 £ FEVITIN D 7 T P 70 7
TR G kol i e i Ay T A

2. PUMP LINE SHALL SE CLASS 200 PVC AND MEET THE REQUREMENTS 0F

ASTU 02241 SDR-21 D.R. STRONG
3 PUMP SHALL OPERATE IN AN "ON-DEMAND® CONFIGURATION.  CONTROLS FOR A
PUMP SHALL INCLUDE: PUMP ON; PUMP OFF: HIGH WATER LEVEL ALARM. CONSULTING ENGINEERS|

4 SMPLEX CONTROL PANEL SHALL HAVE AUDIO/VSUAL ALARW ON SEPARATE
CIRCUITS AMD BE MOUNTED IN DIRECT LINE GF SIGHT OF THE PUWP ACCESS
.

5. PROVIDE LT CHAIN O RALL SYSTEM FOR PUVP.

ek STD. OET. 517, $-18 & 5-22. 5. FLOATS/ PUMP CONTROL SWTCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED INDEPENDENT OF

THE PUMP AND. TRANSPORT LINES.

7. THE FOOTING DRAIN PUMPING SYSTEW SHALL BE OWNED, CPERATED,
MANTANED, REPAIRED, AND REPLAGED (AS NEEDED) BY PROPERTY OWNER(S)
SERVED BY SUCH SYSTEM.

5 PROPERTY OWNER(S) SHALL BE RESPONSIELE FOR ANY/ALL CLAMS FOR
INIURIES 4D DAWAGE DUE 10 THE OPERATION O NON~-OPERATION. OF THE
PUNP SYSTEM,

9. AUTOWATIC EMERGENCY BACKUP PONER GENERATOR IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED
FOR PUMP AND ALARM CRCUITS (Y OTHERS)

10. 1T 1S HIGHL Y RECOMENDED THAT THE PROPERTY OWNER(S) GONTRACT WTH
4 PRIVATE SECURITY/ WONITORNG SERVICE 70 MONITOR AND TROUBLESHOOT
THE PUMP SYSTEM IV THE EVENT OF A TOTAL SYSTEW FALURE (E.G, PONER
OUTAGE AND GENERATOR FAILURE)

:\Mﬂ WELL NOTE:
PUNP SIZE IS BASED ON A 100 YEAR FLOW RATE FOR TARGET SURFACES
OF 0.37 CFS (145 GPM). CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ADEQUACY OF PUMP.
SIZING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND REPORT ANY ISSUES 10 THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

2. NO ROOF DRAIN CONNECTIONS.

APPROX. LOCATION ENGINEETES PLANNERS SURIEYORS
EX 67 C1 WATER LINE
PER GITY GIS RECORDS.

820 -7ih AVENLE KIRKLAND, WA 96033
428,827,308 F 425827323

SE 60TH STREET

FRAME & SOLID LOCKING LI

RIM 365.00 (MATCH FG)

47

DRAINAGE PLAN

SIDE_SEWER NOTES:
CONSTRICION FEGUREUENTS

FOUR—INGIT (1) FIPE MUST BE LAID AT A MINMUM 2% GRADE. SIX-INGH (6°) PIPE
MUST B LAID AT A MINMUM 1.2% GRADE.
SIE SEWERS MUST NOT EE CLOSER THAN 30 TO ANY FOUNDATION WALL OF
GUTER LINE OF ANY FOOTINGS, PILINGS, GR BULDING SUPPORTS. A CLEAN-GUT
MUST BE INSTALLED AT THE CONNEGTION, AND MUST BE 36" FROM THE

8027 SE 60TH STREET

MERCER ISLAND, WA 88040
PARCEL NO. 885090-0030

JUNCTION BOX MEETING

TIMBERLAND RESIDENCE

IE 365,20 (S) (FORCEMAIN

MUST CROSS AT 90 DEGREES T0 ONE ANOTHER AND HAVE AT LEAST 2 FEET OF
VERTICAL CLEARANCE.

ALL CHANGES IN DIRECTION MUST BE MADE WITH 1/8 BENDS (45 DEGREES), 1/16
BENDS (22 /% DEGREES), OR "Y" BRANCHES WITH THE STRAIGHT=THROUGH OPENING
PLUGCED FOR CLEAN-OUT. NO MORE THAN TWO BENDS ARE PERMITTED BETWEEN
CLEAN—-OUTS, WHICH MUST BE PLACED AT LEAST EVERY 100 FEET. CLEAN-OUTS
MUST EXTEND TO WITHIN 12° OF THE FINISHED GRADE AND CAPPED WITH 4
WATER=TIGHT PLUG, CLEAN-OUTS IN PAVED AREAS, PATIOS, OR SIDEWALKS MUST
HAVE CAST IRON FRAMES AND COVERS WTH LOCKING LIDS SET 10 FINISHED PAVED
GRADE.

CONNECT T0 ROOF DRAINS

PUMP ON EL. 355.20——1

: /n.ﬁ FROM DETENTION TANK
o TEsees

s

FOUNDATION e L sow 2 GAS SEALED ELECTRICAL CONDUIT
5 it S sy o 42' i i oo maT-or WA s W AT Wt o TumeD 150 LS S EI

ROADWAYS AND UNDER DITCHES, AND 18% ON FRIVATE AROPERTY. A s PYC FORCEMAIN
4. SIDE SEWERS TO A SINGLE HOUSE MUST BE AT LEAST 4" ALL SIDE SEWERS 4 TO AREA DRAIN 6

SERUNG' TWO SNGLE FAMILY HOUSES, MULTIPLE DUELLINGS, COMMERGIAL — —_—

ESTABUSINENTS, SCHOGLS, OR ANY'BULONG OTIER THAN SNGLE FAMLY WUST GAS SEALED CONTROL CIRCUIT- ¥ o
5. SIDE SEWERS INSTALLED UNDER FUTURE WALLS OR ROCKERIES SHALL BE SLEEVED CONDUIT 70 CONTROL PANEL e ~ FLEXIBLE COUPLING, CONNECT

Ir: w e INTRINSICALLY ‘SAFE WIRING. ONLY gt T0 s L 200 PVC
W D1 WTH ENDS CROUTED . J— HN N
A d PRESSURE TRANSPORT LINE

6 SEWER MAINS MAY BE CORED OR A "T" INSTALLED IN THE MAIN LINE WHERE NO FLOAT SUPPORT BRACKET. MOUNT DISCHARGE 0" AREA  DRAIN 6

SN e T FLOATS WoEPENDENT OF FUMP 3| N
7. SDE SEWERS WHEN USING OPEN CUT CONSTRUCTION METHODS WUST BE BEDDED DISCHARGE LNE - N+ Bas vaLe

WITH MPORTED MATERIAL TO 4" GELOW AND 5" ABOVE THE WSTALLED FIPE. THE 4 PVC UNOW PLACED 5 J— i I
A o e Pl = g

MPORIED BACKFILL WATERIAL WL BE REQURED IN'ALL PAVED AREAS AND MU: .

POUED ACKTLL MATERAL WL o7 REGURED I ALL PAVED ATEAS 00 ST 476 FRoW F0OTNG DS —_| j— .

WAY, ONLY SELECT WATERIAL (5/8" MNUS CR) WLL BE ALLOWED FOR BEDOING (W BACKWATER VAHE) B N )

ANG BAGKFILL .27 1r_mencn pran | O a
o T o oo s s 6 4 e e e i eseso s ourrion e | - —(\

O RS e ML By et A e neilly A 5458 2 o ovemrLon Fr | A} e zce

WITH THE SEVER, TNE DELPER OF THE TWO NES. IF THE LINES MUST CROSS, THEY Pl L . /x\\

GROUP, INC.

0 359%

SEATTLE, WA 98109
208.321.3129

PUMP OFF EL_352.20—— 4
(2" ABOVE PUMF) g Zz0e1 HP SUBMERSIBLE PUMP
i R o B Syt e wouNTED
B | 12" MIN ABOVE BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE

2212 QUEEN ANNE AVENUE N, # 273

MATERIALS:
AL MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION TECHNIQUES MUST MEET WTH THE
APPROVAL AND PASS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY ENGINEER. THE MATERIALS
LISTED BELOW CONFORM TO THESE_ STANDARDS.

ASTH 3034 SOR 35 PVC PIPE, FUSED SOLID WALL HOPE, SCHEDULE 40 ABS, DIP
OR CIP (UP T & FT. DEPTH). OVER & FI. DEPTH AND SLOPES MORE THAN 20%,
0P, G, OF FUSED SOLID AL HOPE ARE REQURED

THURMAN DEVELOPMENT

PUMP INTAKE EL. 350.30—°a. i
(MIN. 12° ABOVE BOTTOM OF BASIN)

E
s
g
=
g
83
g
g
a
N
H
RN
3
g88
"33
5
Bl
2
8
H
o
HH

L 349,50

SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE u\m MINUS CR. O CONTROL DENSITY FiLL
(COF).
IMPORTED BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE BANK RUN GRAVEL OR PIT RUN GRAVEL

o

NORTH

GRAPHIC SCALE

WET WELL 1

NO ROOF DRAIN CONNECTIONS.

FROM AN APPROVED SUPPLIER MEETING APWA/WSDOT GRADATION SPECIICATIONS.
NOT ALLOWED N RIGHT-OF—WAY.

5. RUBBER GASKETS MUST BE USED WHEN APPROPRIATE.
7. RIGID_COUPLINGS MUST BE USED FOR CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING STUBS IN 0 5 10 20

RIGHT-0F—WAY. —
5. A STANLESS STEEL STRAP AND SADDLE (ROAC) MUST GE USED FOR CORING. TINGHC 10FT.

TESTING & INSPECTION:

7. THE RATE OF LEAKAGE MUST NOT EXCEED THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS PER 100 FT.
OF PIFE: 4" FIPE 1.6 GAL/HR OR 6" PIFE 2.4 GAL/HR

2. INSPECTION IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO BACKFILLING. THE CITY REQUIRES AT LEAST 24
HOURS NOTICE PRIOR TO INSPECTIONS.

COUPLING OR FLANGE

REMOVABLE EG:SEJ

47 363.70 {AIN)
GENERAL NOTES: SEED _.w oRcewAn) o ax
SITE PLAN PROVIDED BY ARCHITECT ON DECEMBER 30, 2019, 47 IE 356. (FOOTING DRAINS) L Fi a
G Swaat L B (o7 STHERS) WL BE AEGURS AR PLUNGING FIXTURES fa 3 A PUATE o Gt “
PSR e:
3 WAL FODTING DRANAGE. SYSTEW AND FOOF DOWNSPOUT SYSTEW SHALL NoT BE Ep—— ELBOW RESTRICTOR DETAIL

INTERCONNECTED UNLESS SUCH CONNECTION IS MADE AT LEAST ONE FODT BELOW
THE WALL/FOOTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND DOWN SLOPE OF THE WALL/BUILDING
FOUNDATION.

FOOTING DRAINS SHALL BE 4" PERFORATED PVC WRAPPED IN FILTER FABRIC PER
CITY STANDARDS.

GRAVEL DRIVEWAY NiE

8

FRAME, GRATE & 24" SOLID
COVER WTH LOCKING BOLTS;

FIM = +355.10 (WATGH FINISH GRADE)

TOTAL DYNAMIC HEAD — FEET
N

5. PVC PIPE 47, 5 & 8" SHALL MEET ASTM D3034 SDR-35. WAINTAIN 2.00% MIN. WARKED DRAIN. SEE NOTE 3
SLOPE FOR 47 4 6” PIPES AND 0.50% MIN. SLOPE FOR 8” PIPES. = .
5. MIN. 15" COVER FEQUIRED FOR PVG AND N~12 IN AREAS SUBLECT TO VEHICULAR — 1z .
e 167 wax | UNDER Fc. 0
2 6” PVC (ROOF/ SURFAGE DRAINS) P
e 558,95 B [ .
. — £ o
PUMP _SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE: [ e 5710 20 30 40 50 60 70 0 30 100110 120130 140 150760 170780 190200 210 B
SYSTEM GPERATION: NS . S CAPAGITY ~ US. GPU < =
INA_PUMP~TO-GRAVITY STORWWATER SYSTEW, A PUMP IS USED TO CONVEY STORMWATER aeaour 27w T . A le
B RONECTED FRIGR 15 DR XSTNG UTLITES 70 B ey COLLECTED IN A PUMP CHAMEER (WET WELL) TO THE APPROVED DISCHARGE LOCATION. TME 1 CROW= 356.95 | s 10 0 misERe 3
PECOUNECTED PRIGR 70 GCONNING CONSTRUCTON. NOTIY ENGNEER OF WET WELL CONTANS 4 FUMP GRERATING N AN “ON-GEMAND" CONFGURATION. 5. SYSTEM 1 " EUMP PERFORMANCE CURVE
5. CONTRACTOR T0 VERIFY CONDITION AND GOOD WORKING ORDER OF ALL EXISTNG CONTAINS MNMAL EERGENCY STORAGE N THE EVENT OF A SYSTEU FALURE. A 1.5-NCH UPPER ELBOW RESTRICTOR (SEE <
UTLITES 70 BE RECONNECTED OR RE-USED PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. DIAMETER FORCE MAIN FROM THE WET WELL DISCHARGES TO A YARD ORAN LOCATED NEAR ‘ DETAIL ABOVE) I = 356.35 AREA BREAKDOWN: Y
10. ALWAYS CALL 811 TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG. THE SOUTHEASTERN CORNER GF THE BULDING. THE DISCHARGE PIPE IN THE YARD DRAN — [ Pee_surpor E = - N
INCLUDES A DOWN ELBOW TO PROVIDE ENERGY DISSPATION. bt SEE NOTE LOT SiZE: 11,253 SF. (0.26 AC) 5
— —ouUnET PP £X_HARD. SURFACES OV LOT: B
® CONTROLS FOR THE PUMP INCLUDE: PUMP ON; PUMP OFF; AND HIGH WATER LEVEL ALARM. 2" mi SEE ROOF: 3,056 SF. g
WHEN STORMWATER N THE WET WELL RISES TO THE LEVEL OF TWE “ON” FLOAT SETTNG, THE ORIEWAY: 169 SF z 3
USED FOR OTHER CIRCULAR SINGLE WALL PIPE (SUCH AS CORRUGATED ALUMINJM PUMP IS ACTIVATED AND PUMPS THE LEVEL OF THE STORMWATER DOWN UNTIL IT REACHES THE 1 INVERT = 355, WALK: by G 8
2 e ePE: W, 6 WA "OFF* FLOAT SETING. IF THE WATER LEVEL EXCEEDS THE "ALARM" LEVEL, A RED LIGHT AND / &” DEAD STORAGE IE 354.95 @ 0.0% | <] 4761 SE(42%) S
UILET FIE: M s . AN AUDIBLE BUZZER WLL TURN ON AT THE CONTROL PANEL _PRESSNG THE "SLENCE™ 367 & §
Tal i i - 7 24357 oue| 3 5% cup misER &5
T T, COTOBN SESTAY M- CALED AT e, D SR W I ot 4T IE ot pa s e Suece I I s i
@ FRAVE AND LADDER, OF STEPS. CFFSET S5 SOLUTION TO THE ALARM CONDITION.  THE ALARM LIGNT WLL REMAIN LIT UNTIL THE ALARM 0 F x 488 CUP 2t —— fed o seomow or e o
% CLEMOUT GATE 15 VSIBLE Fiom, To: CONDITION HAS BEEN RESOLVED. WE RECOMMEND TMAT THE CONTROL PANEL BE EQUIPPED k 1 < ATTAGHED BY GASKETED L 8
B CLMB_DOW SPACE 15 GLEAR OF MISER AND CLEANOUT GATE: FOR REMOTE MONITORING &Y A PRIVATE O FIRM TO ENSURE RESOLUTION OF ALARM BAND 0 ALLOW REMOVAL I emscen T e By
& FRAME 15 CLEAR OF CURB. CONDITIONS IN A TWELY WANNER. CODE REQURES THAT THE PUMP AND ALARM BE ON E SN RESTRICTOR PLATE W/ 0.5% L e - 33
& IF WETAL OUTLET PIPE.CONNECTS To CEMENT CONCRETE PIPE. OUTLET PIPE. TO DIFFERENT CIRCUITS SO THAT IF THE PUMP BREAKER TRIPS, THE ALARM CAN STILL OPERATE " ORIFICE. SMOOTH EDGE ORIVEWAY IN RO 00 55 |
HAVE SHOOTH 0.0. EQUAL TO CONGRETE FIPE 1. LESS 14 I 57 SHEAR GATE WTH CONTROL : + | ssnes "
© PROVDE AT LEAST ONE 3 X 0.090 GAUGE SUPPORT BRACKET ANGHORED T0 RECOMMENDED MAINTENANCE: ROD FOR CLEANGUT/ DRAN (R0D R I Pt NG TOTAL HARD SURFACES: 4,866 SF.
CONCRETE WALL WTH 5/ IN. STANLESS STEEL EXPANSION S0LTS OR EMSEDDED THE PUMP SHOULD BE SUBMERGED DURING NORMAL OPERATION BECAUSE HEAT GENERATED BY BENT A5 REGUIRED FOR VERTCAL - 1% b 1N\~ pesmicToR caTon AN ORAFTED BY: PRC
SURPORTS 2 IN. INTO CATCH SASIN WALL (AXIWUM 3"-0" VERTICAL SPACING). y ALIGNMENT WITH COVER SEZ -
THE PUMP /5 DISSPATED N THE SURROUNDING WATER. OTHERWISE, THE PUMP COULD BURN S 5
THE SHEAR GATE SHALL BE ADE OF ALMNUM ALLOY IN ACCOROANGE W ASTu { i 2" oueD o GPERATE A N SUBMERGED, CONDIION, CHEGK 10, SCE. THAT T & DESIGNED BY: DLR
5'26M AND ASTW & 275, DESISHATION G324; OF CAST IRON IN ACCORDANGE. JuoneD = “ ImON. CHECK. covmo Sbcrre o8
Wi AT A 45, CLAGS 308, THE UIFT HANGLE SHALL 6 MADE OF SIMLA FLOAT SWITCHES ARE CLEAN AND FREE IN THER MOVEWENTS, AND TEST THE HIGH ALARM PROVECT ENGINEER: YLP
METAL 0 THE GATE (TO PREVENT GALVANIC CORROSION). 1T MAY BE SOLID ROD FLOAT Y LFTING 17, OR 5Y FUSHING DOWN ON THE LOW ALARM FLOAT (IF PRESENT). IF THE
0% HOLLOW TUBING, WTH ADJUSTABLE HOOK AS REQURED. A NEOPRENE RUBHER ALARM DOES NOT SOUND AND THE GRCUIT BREAKER 1S NOT TRIPPED, CONTACT A QUALIED DETENTION TANK & CONTROL STRUCTURE CB Call 2 Working Days Before You Dig DATE: 1/21/20
GASKET 1S REQURED GETWEEN. THE RISER WOLNTING FLANGE AND THE GATE (CIAN FOR SERVIGNG. P AT TESTING QUARTERLY THE FRST YEAR
FLANGE, INSTALL THE GATE S0 THAT THE LEVEL=LINE MARK 15 LEVEL WHEN THE. eyl oA JESTING GUARTERLY DURING THE FIRST YEAR OF 81l PROJECT NO.: 19106
GATE IS CLOSED, _ THE MATNG SURFACES OF THE LID AND THE GODY SHALL BF. g Utiiios Underground Locstion Conter:
VAGHINED FOR PROPER FIT. ALL SHEAR GATE BOLTS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL DMTND.ORWAY
THE UPPER CATOH BASIV 1S REQURED IF THE LENGTH

OF THE DETENTION PIPE IS GREATER THAN 50 FEET.

FIRE _SPRINKLER NOTE:

NFPA_130_SPRINKLER SYSTEM MUST BE INSTALLED FOR THIS RESDENCE PER THE CITY OF
MERCER ISLAND STANDARDS.

F-\201\1\19106\3\Orawings \Plots\Enginecring\03~3UT79106.dwg _2/26/2020 3:50: 45 P _COPYRIGHT @ 2019, D R. STRONG CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC.
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oA Y. LA CYFORD

PIPE ALLOWANCES

SE 1/4, SW 1/4, SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 24 N, RANGE 5 E, W.M.

TIMBERLAND RESIDENCE

NoTES.

1. Norsleps ar requrod when hight s 4 o ess.

NoTES.
1. As sccaiatio wiamatives t the ebar showns i he PRECAST BASE

CATCH BASIN DIMENSIONS

catch | min | waxmom | oo
BASN | WALL | BASE | KNOCKOUT DISTANCE
DIAWETER | THCKNESS TWCKNESS| Sz | BETWEEN
KNOCKOUTS
aw - (3 s -
oo woped st arate of 1 24 o smeper P I F e -
. £ o B 3 @ G
7. A pickup hles shall b gruted l e the basin s bsen placa. FH = 5 G S 3
H - 7 7z z
E o a o 3
g o 3 o 3
" . 106" 3

Recast
-7 o)

CCATCH BASIN TYPE 2
PLAN B-10.20-02

@ (See Standard Spocification Section 9-06.12(2))

LN

)< oast ivow srae CAST IRON RING_AND, COVER
H (S0LID COVER I LANDSCAPED AREAS) — pgr /" OPENNG DIANETER 4" LARGER

\7 THAN NOMINAL PIPE SIZE
P I
conRETE—— ] B
Qe =
cenoNAL TURIED cOM E150W i o ove sieee, omeTeR
(SEE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS) TO MATCH COVER
Fp——
o sowrepre ascr o
S
wores

< 1% SLOPE MN. —

QUTLET PIPE PER v;zw © M

POURED IN-PLACE CONCRETE
OR PRE-CAST PLUE ———_|

NATIVE SOIL OR STRUGTURAL FILL.

38" MIN

1. AREA ORAIN TO BE 12" (MIN) DIAM. AND LOCATED

4. AREA DRAINS LOCATED IN PAVED /PARKING AREAS T0 BE FITTED
WTH A TURNED DOWN ELBOW FOR OL/WATER SEPARATION,

IF LINE DEAD ENDS, INSTALL
WATERTIGHT CAP

AREA DRAIN CLEAN OUT
NoTT0 SoALE o 70 ScaLE

NO REVISIONS THIS SHEET A\

Call 2 Working Days Before You Dig

£.\2019\1\19105\3\Orawings \Piots\Engineerng\04~3DETIS106.0wg _ 2/26/2020 3:51:30 PH_COPYRIGHT @ 2013, DR. STRONG CONSULTING ENGINEERS INC.
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ANTONIO
D'AMBROSIO

u
GENERAL NOTES Architect AIA
GENERAL NOTES
CODE WOOD TRUSSES | COMPLY WTH ALL APPLIGABLE CODES AND ORDINANGES.
All materials, orkmanship and construction shall conform to the 2015 Edition of the 1B.C. / IRC. Shall be factory babricated trusses. Design and fabrication shall conform Lo the requirements of AL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO IRC / 18¢ {2043 EDMOW.
Buliding Code requirements and all applicable codes and authorities having lrisdiction. the International Buliding Code. Engineering design and shop dranings bearing the stamp of a 2. THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE THE OF THE THE
professional engineer registered in the State of Washington and shoning all detalis of DOCUMENTS AND THE JUDGE OF THE PERFORMANCE THEREUNDER BY BOTH THE
construction Inciuding bracing. OMNER AND THE CONTRACTOR.
THESE DRANINGS COVER THE FURNISHING AND INSTALLATION OF ALL MATERIALS AND
BUILDING e s gt i o ok . JE=oriome covm e stagis o BeTLATNCE AL MRS 40

%
Top chord 35 PoF of triuary area BOWND SEPARATELY AND ARE PART OF THIS CONTRACT. STRICTURAL, PLUMBING,
Type VB Ste Clase: D2 omed) - MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWNGS ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL
Ocavpancy Erovp: R-3 Hind Exposre: B (1 Bottom Chond 7 PEF of tributary area DRANINGS. EACH CONTRACTOR SHALL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR CHECKING WITH THE
Fabricator shall be approved by the Designer. ARCHITEGTURAL DRAWINGS BEFORE. THE INSTALLATION OF THEIR HORK. ANY DISCREPANCIES
P tor shall Wy all d od 1ons In the fleld, Ing as. BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND THE CONSULTING ENGINEER(S) DRAWINGS SHALL BE
o ki al perminert comactiors cnd ifferns tave been ralld. I s he conraciors RAALLED M CONFLIT T TVE ARCHITECTIRAL DRANNGE AL BE CORRECTED BY
respontiity Lo darkty oA lecrapencies o 1o the desiger ok the tne they re roted. STRUCTURAL GLUE-LAMINATED TIMBER THE CONTRAGTOR AT HE ORN EXPENGE D AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENEE 10 THE ORRER
OR ARCHITECT,
Slue laminated members shall be fabricated in conformance with ASTM and AITC standard, Each
FOUNDATION menber shal bed cn A 1. 1. . Idersiicetion mork and shll be accompaniod 6 an A . T e, 4. DRANNGS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR SGALING DIMENSIONS, CONTRAGTORS SHALL USE
certificate of conformance. All simple span beams shall be dovglas Fir combination 24F-v4, Fo=2400 PSi. DIMENSIONS SHON ON THE DRANINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD MEASUREMENT. NOTIFY THE
Uniess a solls Invests ot Fv=165 PSl. All cantilevered beams shall be Douglas Fir combination 24F-V8, Fo=2400 PSI, Fy=165 PSI. ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANGIES ARE FOUND.
gl v el . ey osighoigopelind e possalfny i Canter al inple spr ghlam becrs to 200" rade isse shom clharve an phas. Skkam coms shll be 5. VERIFY ALL ROUGH IN DIMENSIONS FOR EGUIPMENT PROVIDED IN THIS GONTRACT OR BY
belon fnished grade. Al footings to bear on firm undisturbed earth below organi surtace sol doug! 5, Fe=2400 PS|, E=2000000 OTHERS, PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF CONFLICT IS DISCOVERED.
Backiil to be thoroughly compacted per Specifications. Provide 2 #4 (minkmum) continuovs. 6. VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF AND PROVIDE ALL OPENINGS THROUSH FLOORS AND WALLS,
bottom of all nalls and footings. FURRING, ANGHORS, INSERTS, ROUSH BUCKS AND BACKING FOR SURFAGE MOUNTING ITEMS.
PLYWOOD 1. PROVIDE FURRING AS REGUIRED TO CONCEAL MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL IN ALL FINISHED
CONCRETE Each sheet shall bear the trademark of the American Piyood Association. All grading shall conform to PS I. Use AREAS.
Tcknoss.andt naling a8 shoves on 70 draHIGS. Al Pood ol b6, D el g ads wih axiorior e, Excopt 0o 5. REFER TO STRUCTURAL, MECHANIGAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES,
Pel MM othernise shonn or noted, provide Bd at 6° on cneter @ supported panel edges and &d at 12° on ontor on oer SCHEDULES AND SYMBOLS,
aupporting menbers for nalls, roof and floors,
CcLASS AND UsE re e SACKS/CY. 4. THROUGHOUT THE PLANS ARE ABBREVIATIONS WHICH ARE COMMON USE. THE LIST OF
Roof Diaptragn: /2" plyiood (pane! Index = 24/16), with 8 nalls at 6" 0. ot supported panel and at 12° o.. ot flekd ABEREVIATIONS PROVIDED 15 NOT INTENDED TO BE COMPLETE OR REPRESENTATIVE OF
A - Footings and 3000 3-4 5112 (ypleal wnless noted othernise). CONDITIONS OR MATERIALS ACTUALLY USED ON THE PROJECT. THE ARCHITECT WILL DEFINE
09. %:W\ ﬁnehg‘tﬂn 24/16) with |0d nalls at 6" 0. at supported panel edges and at 12* oc. THED OF ANY I GUBSTION.
B - Sidbs on grade 2500 3-4 512 G teld (upial ilese noted otherviss on plan): 0. EACH SHALL BE FOR AND WTH
3&5&53- 0148 chameter P-nalle n liev of 10d nalle. OTHER CONTRACTORS TO SECURE COMPLIANCE OF DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS AND
Nots: 3000 PSi concrete Is for 5 only, No special Inspection . THE ACGURATE LOGATION OF STRIGTURAL MEMBERS AND OPENINGS FOR MECHANCAL,
weathering purposes only. No special Inspection required, gy po" TR ?
I. Ak-entraining agent (5% to %) to be vsed In all concrete Flatrork exposed to weather. RA I INGASE OF CONFLICT WHEREIN THE METHODS OR STANDARDS OF INSTALLATION OF THE
2 Por ( coment) qucoqc rw*mm—l MATERIALS SPECIFIED DO NOT EQUAL OR EXCEED THE REGUIREMENTS OF THE LAWS OR
2201t 300 series (4 oz. per 100% of to be used i all concrete. ARG OR ORDINANCES SHALL GOVERN, NOTI ARCHT
per Siructiral Erade ASTM A36, Fy = 36000 pal. Fipe cokmme ASTH ASD, grade B, Fy = 35000 OROINNGES, THE LS O IFY THE ARCHITECT OF ALL
5. Mix may be designed n accordance nith the provisions the [BC/IRC. p. Structural tubing colurms ASTM ASCO, rade B, Fy = 46000 psi. Al steel except steel
4 o . embadded In concrete shall be given one shop coat of approved paint. Welds to be 3/i6" |2. CONTRAGTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR
4. Water - cement ratlo per IBG/IRC. minimum continuous fillet by AIS. certitied weiders. Field comections not shomn shall be bolted TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. DO
tramed beam comections per AISC. Al bolts to be A325. During erection, structiral steel shall NOT PROGEED ITH HORK. RELATION TO DISCREPANGIES UNTIL DISCREPANCIES ARE
be secured from collapsing rith temporary bracing, hhere expansion anchors are specified, the. RESOLVED THEN APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.
contractor shall §=s§-§_!¥g sample of the anchor to be vsed nith |3, CONSULT WITH ARCHITECT REGARDING ANY SUSFECTED ERROR. OMISSIONS OR CHANGES
REINFORCING STEEL boratony Gl o o o e el ON PLANS BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
Special inspections shall be required for all nelding.
14, REPETITIVE FEATURES ARE OFTEN DRAAN ONLY ONCE AND SHALL BE COMPLETELY
ASTM A6IS grade 40, reinforcing steel detalls shall be prepared by an experienced detaller PROVIDED AS IF DRAWN IN FULL. o
et 2 or o3 v vt ot 6 o 5 e e e [ AL LA DRBIONS ARE O PACE O SIS OF ACE o7 COMRETE ML, 1. U0 Q
. or snaler, .
T 2015 WASHINGTON ENERGY CODE o A s
CONCRETE COVER OF RENFORCING sviel 2 <
(EDITED FROM) CHAPTER 5i-ll HAC. - EFFECTIVE JLY |, 2016 BIFOLD DOORS: NOMINAL SIZE + 1/2' 2
Concrete powed aganst earth. BI-PASS DOORS: NOMINAL SIZE +0* &
WINDOWS: NOMINAL SIZE +0° W
Formed concrote nith earth bocklil. PRESCRIPTIVE REGUIREMENTS FOR GROUP R OCCUPANCY - CLIMATE ZONE 5 AND MARINE 4 1. VERIFY AL ROUSH-IN DIMENSIONS. <
l
I-/2"  Beams and columns (stirups, tes) walls exposed to  weather, sidbs on moisture barrier. LAz ‘GLAZING UFACTOR wa | AL | wa . FLOOR LiNe REFERS TO TOP OF PLYROCD SUBFRLOOR, 1]
LAz 00k oo | | N | EXTow z . AL FOUNDATION FOOTINGS ARE TO REST ON FIRM UNDISTURBED SO L r
Walls, Inside tace. % OF FLOOR | VERTICAL \FACTOR® | CEILING? | CEILING® GRADE'?| GRADE*| GRADE® 20, PROVIDE ADEGUATE BRAGING AND/OR BLOCKING IN WALLS TO SUPPORT COUNTER, w
CABINETS, SHELVES, AND EGUIPMENT, ETC., AS REGUIRED. R 2
Lap cokm verticale, Class *A" concrete and masonry colum and wall verticals 40 diameters (2'mn). | |uwumeo 030 o050 0 | Ress | Re3s | R-21 | Rzt | Ret0 [R-30 |Ref0 w
Lap all other reinforcing 30 diameters (2' mi. Splices at tension regions shall not be permitted. Wit | e o0z 2. PROVIDE SALVANG (NSUATION BETHEEN DISSIMLAR HATERIALS. H
22. THE NCTION OF THE ROOF AND VERTICAL SURFACES SHALL BE FLASHED AND COUNTER E
FLASHED N A MANNER TO MAKE THEM HEATHERPROOF.
FRAMING REFERENCE CASE 25, ALL EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS, FLASHING, EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRICTED IN -
- NOMINAL R-VALIES ARE FOR HO0D FRAME ASSEVBLIES ONLY OR ASSEMBLIES BULT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH HANER A5 TO MAKE THEH NEATHERFROOF. £ =
Al framing to compiy with IBC Chapter 23. Nall sizes and spachg ko conform to IBC 24, WHERE FLOOR DRAINS OR FLOOR SINKS OCCUR, ALL FINISH FLOORS SHALL SLOPE T 3 B
Table 2304101 DRA BASE OF WALLS AT ALL SLOPING FLOORS SHALL BE LEVEL.
1. HINMM REGUIREMENTS FOR EACH OFTION LISTED. FOR EXAMPLE. I A PROPOSED DESIGN HAS A SLAZNG. . THE or T AL e P b § £
Al nood in contact it Concrete to be pressire trected. Al motal fastoners, hngors, sraps, RATIO TO THE CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA OF 13%, IT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE REGUIREMENTS OF THE 25. THERE SHALL BE NO EXPOSED PIPE, CONDUITS, DUCTS, VENTS, ETC. ALL SUCH LINES k- 3
and miscellanecus hardware that comes in contact with pressure treated kmber shall be "Simpson Z ﬁangﬁggaoaxﬁ.&c.%&%ioxé:msm%ﬂiﬁmmne_nwm:mom) SHALL BE CONCEALED OR FURRED AND FINISHED, UNLESS APPROVED OR NOTED 2
Max® or equal (€185), hot dipped galvanized per ASTM A-153 or be stanless steel LISTED OPTION ABOVE MAY CALCULATE COMPLIANGE BY CHAPTERS 4 OR 5 OF THIS CODE. OTHERNISE AS EXPOSED CONSTRUCTION ON DRANINGS. © ﬁ
structral s based on the folloning allondble stresses (intts In PSi): 2. REGUIREMENT APPLIES TO ALL CEILING'S EXCEPT SINGLE RAFTER OR JOIST VAULTED CEILINGS. 'ADV' 26, AL EGRESS WINDOWS (E) TO HAVE NET 24* CLEAR OPENING HT,, 20* MIN. NET GLEAR H ~
H
rors ol e DENOTES ADVANCED FRAMED CEILING. OPENING WIDTH, MIN. NET CLEAR OPENING AREA OF 5.1 SF. AND 44" MAX. SILL HT. TYP. 2 S
mber connect lled ovt by letters and numbers *Strong-Tie" by Simpson Company, <
o apecined 1 er host cortiog. " 5. REGUREMENT AFPLICABLE ONLY TO SINGLE RAFTER OR JOIST VAILTED CEILINGS. 21, CONTRAGTORS SHALL VERIFY SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF ALL OFENNGS FOR MECHANIGAL @
EGUIPMENT WITH MECHANICAL CONTRAGTOR AS WELL AS SHOP DRANNGS AS APPROVED
4. BELOW GRADE WALLS SHALL BE INSULATED EITHER ON THE EXTERIOR TO A MINIMUM OF R=10 CONTINUOUS, OR
Fﬂ%w‘jg_ﬂ& x!..&hci%vﬂsﬁn_\mwlwi!g speciications. ON THE INTERIOR AS A FRAMED WALL. EXTERIOR INSULATION INSTALLED ON BELOW GRADE WALLS SHALL BE A BY ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
structiral engheer (prior to contstruct) revien and approval. RATER RESISTANT MATERIAL, MANIFACTIRED FOR: IT5 INTENDED USE AND INSTALLED ACCORDING T0 THE
HATER REISTANT HATERIAL MANATIRED FOR I 26, CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIPY SIZES AND LOGATIONS OF ALL HECHANICAL EGUPMENT ] [

PADS AND BASES AS WELL AS POWER AND WATER OR DRAIN INSTALLATION HITH

LUMBER STRENGTHS 5. FLOORS OVER CRANL SPACES OR EXPOSED TO AVBIENT AIR CONDITIONS. EGUIPMENT MANJFAGTURERS BEFORE PROCEEDING NITH THE WORK. w_:z_u..mq
oTE:
6. REGUIRED 5LAB PERIMETER INSULATION SHALL BE A WATER RESISTANT MATERIAL, MANJFACTURED FOR IT5 29, PROVIDE GAULKING BETWEEN SOLE PLATES AND SUBFLOCR AND BETWEEN RIM J0ISTS AT T
I o INTENDED USE, AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO MANJFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS, SEE SECTION 6024, FOR BOTH TOP PLATE AND SUBFLOOR.
JOIST, RAFTERS: SABE YD & FONDATION MALL, THE NSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PROVIDE 1 THERYAL DREAR (T8)
2 o 850 1300000 BETHEEN THE SLAB EDGE AND THE FOUNDATION. MONOLITHIC SLABS SHALL INCLUDE INSULATION, INSTALLED B0. SAFETY GLAZING: WINDOW MANJFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE TEMPERED SAFETY GLAZING
QUTSIDE THE FONDATION WAL AND SHALL EXTEND DOFIARD oM THE ToF OF THE SLAD FOR A MINH A WHERE REQUIRED BY WSB.C. SECTION 2406.
BEAMS, HEADERS, LINTELS, GIRDERS 4 INCHES OR DOWNAWARD AND THEN HORIZONTALLY FOR A MINIMM COMBINED DISTANCE OF 24 INCHES.
4 Nominal Hem-Fir €2 B0 850 1300000 zgsréxﬂs&m%zgiﬁmxs_ﬁ;gg:msfﬁﬁ.ﬁii%%ﬁm 3l THE ARCHITECT HAS NOT BEEN RETAINED OR COMPENSATED TO PROVIDE CONSTRICTION
4" Nominal Dovg-Fir #2 8o 400 1600000 REVIEN SERVICES RELATED T THE CONTRAGTOR' SAPETY PRECAUTIONS OR 10 MEAKS,
6" Nominal Doug-Fir %1 180 1000 100,000 METHODS, TECHNIGLES, TO PERFORM
. INT. DENOTES STANDARD FRAMING 16 INCHES ON CENTER WITH HEADERS INSULAT
e . e 5 o PEULATED 1 A bR oF R0 o e e S P T TS B e Ao St Y o
DougFr Larch  (24F-V3) 165 2400 1800000 CONSTRUED AS SUPERVISION OF ACTUAL CONSTRLCTION NOR MAKE HiM RESFONSIBLE FOR
22F-v3) 165 2200 1700000 8. RESERVED FROVIDING A SAFE FLACE FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK BY THE CONTRACTOR,
(207-v3) 165 2000 1600000 i SUBCONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS OR THEIR EMPLOYEES, OR FOR ACCESS, VISITS, TRAVEL, OR
FARALAM® (208) b+ e frecre 4. DOORS INCLUDING ALL FIRE DOORS, SHALL BE ASSIGNED DEFAULT U-FACTORS FROM TABLE 10-6C. fero X
. WHERE A MAXIMUM GLAZING AREA 15 LISTED, THE TOTAL GLAZING AREA (COMBINED VERTICAL PLUS.
LoADING: OVERHEAD) AS A PERCENT OF GROSS CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA SHALL BE LESS THAN OR EGUAL TO THAT THE ARCHITECT HAS USED THAT DEGREE OF CARE SKILL ORDINARILT EXERCISED NDER
3. LoD =48 VALLE. OVERHEAD GLAZING WITH U-FACTOR OF U.=035 OR LESS IS NOT INCLUDED IN GLAZING AREA SIMILAR MEMBERS OF THE IN THIS LOCALE, AND NO OTHER
Roor: PSF DEAD LOAD + 33 PSF LIVE =48 per LIMITATIONS, WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED 15 MADE IN CONNECTION WITH RENDERING OF
3 10 PSF DEAD LOAD + 40 PSF LIVE LOAD = 50 PSR iy
ceing, 5FSF DEAD LOAD + 5P LIVELOAD | - [0 PoF I, OVERHEAD GLAZING SHALL HAVE I-FACTORS DETERMINED [N ACGORDANGE WITH NFRG 100 OR AS SPECIFIED PROFESSIONAL SERVI
B Partgon O +eoFFLMVELORD = TOTE IN SECTION 502.5. 5. CONTRAGTOR SHALL PROVIDE ADEUATE SHORING AND BRAGING OF ALL STRUCTURAL
Exterlor Fartttion o PR MEMBERS DURING CONSTRUCTION. —

12. LOS AND SOLID TIMBER WALLS WITH A MINIMM AVERAGE THICKNESS OF 35" ARE EXEMPT FROM THIS
INSULATION REGUIREMENT. ————

Bolt_heads and ruts bearing aganst nood to be provided nith flat cut nashers. Hood bearng on
or Installed within I* of masonry or concrete to be treated with an approved preservative. Solid
blocking of not less than 2° thickness shall be provided at ends and at all support of Jolsts and CERTIFICATE (WSEC R4013) cal
rafters. Betneen supports provide blocking or approved bridging at 8'-0" o.. for flcor Jolsts, 10
0" for root Jolsts. Tupical sill bolts to be 5/5* diameter at 4-0" 0., embed 10", All metal framing A PERMANENT CERTIFICATE SHALL BE POSTED WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE ELECTRICAL DISTRIBUTION PANEL OR ON THE
anchors and hangers shonn on dranings shall be *Sirong Tie Comectors® as manvfactured by PANEL ITSELF. THE CERTIFICATE SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE BULDER OR REGISTERED DESIGNPROFESSIONAL . SheetNo.
Srmpson Compars or cpproved eaval. AND LIST THE FOLLOWING: INSULATION R-VALUES FOR ALL BUILDING FRAMING AND FOUNDATION/SLAB COMPONENTS,
DUCT INSULATION QUTSIDE CONDITIONED AREAS, GLAZING U VALUES AND/OR SHGC VALLES, TYPE AND EFFICIENG
OF HEATING/COOLING STSTEM AND HEATER FEATING EQUPLENT, DICT LEAKASE RATES ICLUDING TES1

. . \TING/COOLING SY51 , DUCT INCLUD T
Anchor bolts (J-bolts) to have 3%3'%229" piate nashers, T" min. embedment. CONDITIONS PER WSEC 503102 AND AIR LEAKAGE RESULTS IF A BLONER DOOR TEST WAS CONDUCTED. >N
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ENERGY CREDITS:

fa: EFFICIENT BUILDING ENVELOPE 1a:
VERTICAL FENESTRATION U = 0.28
FLOOR R-38
'SLAB ON GRADE R-10 PERIMETER AND

05 CREDIT

UNDER ENTIRE SLAB.
'BELOW GRADE SLAB RA0 PERIMETER

g
2
3
2
zZ5
3
H:

1.0 CREDIT

»

HIGH EFFICIENCY HVAG DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM: ALL HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM
‘COMPONENTS INSTALLED INSIDE THE
'CONDITIONED SPAGE. THIS INCLUDES ALL
EQUIPMENT AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

1.0 CREDIT

‘OUTSIDE OF THE CONDITIONED SPACE. ALL
METALLIC DUCTS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE
‘CONDITIONED SPACE MUST HAVE BOTH TRANSVERSE
AND LONGITUDINAL JOINTS SEALED WITH MASTIC.

g

s

g

8

R

S

2

H

H

S

g

E]

H

H

(]
8o

THAN 80% IS NOT PERMITTED UNDER THIS OPTION.

6a: EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 8a: 05 CREDIT

7
3
:
H
3
4
g
z
H
B

15 CREDITS
‘GAS WATER WIMIN. EF OF 031

TOTAL CREDITS: 45 CREDITS

LIGHTING EFFICIENCY:
1. A MIN. OF 75% OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LIGHTING MUST BE
HIGH-EFFICIENCY LAMPS (WA ENERGY CODE R401.1)

2 MOUNTED LIGHT
LIGHTING WILL BE HIGH EFFICIENCY UNLESS EQUIPPED WITH BUILT
IN PHOTO CONTROL SENSOR. (WSEC 505.2)

ngI>z_O>_. & ENERGY NOTES:

ALL GLAZING SHALL BE DOUBLE GLAZED, U = 2§ MAX.

ALL METAL DUCT JOINTS TO BE TAPED WITH DUCT TAPE.

. ALL OPENINGS IN THE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SEALED OR
WEATHERSTRIPPED AS APPROPRIATE TO LIMIT AIR LEAKAGE.
BATT INSULATION SHALL BE CAREFULLY INSTALLED TO AVOID
TEARING OR RIPPING THE VAPOR BARRIER. ALL JOINTS
(BETWEEN BATT SPLICES) AND TEARS SHALL BE SEALED WITH
DUCT TAPE (OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIAL).

SHOWERS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH FLOW-CONTROL DEVICES.
THAT LIMIT TOTAL FLOW TO A MAXIMUM OF 1.75 GPM OR LESS
PER SHOWERHEAD

»

o

FACTORY-BUILT WINDOWS SHALL BE RATED AND TESTED BY THE

ASTM STANDARD E-283-73 LISTING AIR LEAKAGE RATES.

VERIFY R4 (DUCTS WITHIN CONDITIONED SPACE) AND R-8 (DUCTS OUTSIDE
CONDITIONED SPACE) INSULATION REQUIREMENTS ON ALL DUCTING

FUEL FOR WATER AND SPACEHEATING SHALL BE GAS.

SERVICE WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE A LABEL WHICH STATES

‘THAT IT COMPLIES WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE NATIONAL APPLIANCE

ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT.

. ALL WATER SERVICE PIPING SHALL BE THERMALLY INSULATED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL CODE, HOT WATER PIPES SHALL BE INSULATED

TO R-3 PER WSEC R403.5.3.

CONTINUOUS APPROVED VAPOR BARRIERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON

‘THE HEATING SIDE OF ALL BATT INSULATION INSTALLED.

13. HEATING DUCTS SHALL BE CONTAINED INSIDE ONE-HOUR WRAPPED
JOIST SPACE IF DUCT RUNS UP INTO JOISTS AREA.

14. ONLY ONE DUCT IS ALLOWED PER JOIST BAY FOR BATH, KITCHEN, OR
LAUNDRY ROOM VENT FANS.

15. ALL AIR DUCTS, DRYER EXHAUST VENTS AND DUCTS, OUTSIDE
COMBUSTION AIR FLUES, PLUMBING WASTE, ELECTRIC LIGHT, RECESSED
CANS AND BOXES MUST MAINTAIN THE INTEGRETY OF THE FIRE-RESISTIVE
ASSEMBLIES WHERE APPLICABLE.

16 WITH AN
MOUNTED ABOVE FLOOD LEVEL RIM OF SINK.

HOT WATER TANKS MUST BE PROVIDED WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:

a) BE SECURED TO PREVENT SEISMIC DISPLACEMENT.

b) BE PROVIDED WITH A PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE DISCHARGING TO

OF THE BUILDING TO 24" ABOVE
‘THE GROUND.

©) BE PROVIDED WITH A THERMAL EXPANSION TANK SIZED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATION.

gew

8

AR GAP

3

REPORT OF THE RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE MECHANICAL INSPECTOR.
12. COMBUSTION AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED TO ALL FUEL-BURNING
APPLIANCES PER IRC M1701.1
. FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED AND
‘SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF THE
LISTING. DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED FOR
USE WITH THE SPECIFIS FACTORY-BUILT CHIMNEYSYSTEM AND
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. IRC R1004
INSTALL WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE
D WITH VIAQ 303.4.1. INSTALL ONE EXHAUST FAN IN A UTILITY ROOM
OR AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. FAN SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
PPRODUCING 130 CFM AND BE PROVIDED WITH CONTROL FOR
MANUAL, TIMED OR AUTOMATIC OPERATION.

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION FANS MUST BE RATED FOR SOUND AT A
MAXIMUM OF 1.0 SONE PER ASHRAE 62-2-2010 SECTION 7.2.1.

HVAC SUBCONTRACTOR TO DESIGN AND INSTALL A WHOLE HOUSE
MECHANICAL VENTILATION (INTERMITIENT) SYSTEM THAT COMPLIES
WITH ASHRAE STANDARD 62-2-2010, SECTIONS 4 AND 7 OR LOCAL
EQUIVALENT, USE ASHRAE STANDARD 62-2-2010, EQUATION 4.2 TO
DEMONSTRAE ADEQUATE VENTILATION AIR FLOW.
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
«  ALLHEADERS TO BE 4X8 MIN. UN.O. SEE FRAMING PLAN.

ALL EGRESS WINDOWS ( E. ) TO HAVE NET 24° CLEAR OPENING
HEIGHT, 20" NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH, MIN. NET CLEAR
OPENING AREA OF 5.7 §.F. AND 44" MAX. (EIGHT TYP.
FIREBLOCKING @ ALL PLUMBING PENETRATIONS.

ALL EGRESS WINDOWS (E ) TO HAVE NET 24" CLEAR OPENING.
HEIGHT, 26" NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH, MIN. NET CLEAR
OPENING AREA OF 5.7 S.F. AND 44" MAX. SILL HEIGHT TYPICAL
UNIFORM RISERS @ ALL STAIRS.

ALL WINDOWS ARE NOMINAL R O. WIDTH AND HEIGHT, VERIFY
WINDOW SIZES WITH MANUFACTURER

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT W/ CONCRETE TO BE P.T.

ALL HEADERS IN EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE INSULATED WITH MIN
R10 INSULATION ( EXCEPT @ FULL WALL CAVITY WIDTH HDRS)
CAULK AND WEATHERSTRIP ALL JOINTS AND OPENINGS

PER WSEC.

ALL DIMENSIONS TO FACE OF STUD.
WDENOTES SOLID BEARING UNDER CONCENTRATED
LOAD. SEE FRAMING PLAN.

PROVIDE 26 GA. GALVANIZED SHEET METAL FLASHING

ABOVE WINDOW AND DOORS TYP. LAP BUILDING PAPER OVER
SEE SHEET A2 FOR LUMBER GRADES AND STRUCTURAL/
FRAMING NOTES.

KITCHEN RANGE, DRYER, BATHROOM AND LAUNDRY ROOM
VENTILATION DUCTS ARE TO HAVE SMOOTH NON-
COMBUSTIBLE, NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE AND SHALL BE
EQUIPPED W/BACKDRAFT DAMPERS.

CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT BE ASSEMBLED
WITH METAL SCREWS OR OTHER FASTENING MEANS WHICH
EXTEND INTO THE DUCT.

ALL SHOWERS SHALL HAVE FLOW RESTRICTORS TO LIMIT
WATER TO 1.75 GPM, PER WSEC.

PROVIDE *DENSHIELD" TILE BACKER BOARD, OR APPROVED,
AT ALL AREAS SUBJECT TO WATER SPLASH.

FILL ALL EXISTING FRAMING CAVATIES WHICH ARE EXPOSED
EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION TO THE FULL DEPTH WITH
BATT INSULATION OR INSULATION AN EQUIVALENT R-VALUE.
ALL TOILETS TO BE MAX. |.6 GALLONS/ FLUSH.

SMOKE DETECTORS TO BE HARD WIRED W/ BATTERY
BACKUP, INTERCONNECTED.

THE POINT OF DISCHARGE OF EXHAUST FAN AIR SHALL BE

AT LEAST 3 FROM ANY OPENING IN BLDG.

FIREBLOCKING IRC R302.11

)

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY TO INSPECTOR THAT ALL GUARDS
AND RAILINGS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF RESISTING A 200, LOAD
ON TOP OF RAIL ACTING IN ANY DIRECTION AS REQUIRED BY IRC.

8-
1ol

P

40

zb 1o

&)

IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT
OFF BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO
FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES AND BETWEEN A TOP
STORY AND THE ROOF SPACES. FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN CONCEALED SPACES INTERCONNECTIONS
BETWEEN VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SPACES, AROUND PENETRATIONS FOR

MEP INSTALLTION AND OTHER LOCATIONS AS INDICATED IN IRC R302.11
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STRUCTURAL NOTES
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS & DESIGN CRITERIA

BUILDING CODE & REFERENCE STANDARDS: THE "INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE", 2015 EDITION, GOVERNS THE
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. ~REFERENCE TO A SPECKIC SECTION IN THE CODE DOES NOT
RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM COMPLIANCE WTH THE ENTIRE NATERIALS REFERENCE STANDARDS NOTED
BELOW. THE LATEST EDITION CF THE MATERIALS REFERENCE STANDARDS SHALL BE USED.

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS: REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR INFORMATION INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED T0: DMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, SLOPES, DOOR AND WNDOW OPENINGS, NON-BEARING WALLS, STAIRS,
CURBS, DRAINS, DEPRESSIONS, RALINGS. WATERPROOFING. FINISHES AND OTHER NONSTRUCTURAL ITEMS,

SIRUCTURAL RESPONSIBILITIES: THE PE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRENGTH AND STABILITY OF THE PRIMARY
STRUCTURE IN I7S COMPLETED STATE

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES; THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND METHODS OF
CONSTRUCTION AND ALL JOB RELATED SAFETY STANDARDS SUCH AS OSHA AND WSHA. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRENGTH AND STABIITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL PROVIDE
TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING AND OTHER ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO MANTAIN STABILITY UNTIL THE STRUCTURE
IS COMPLETED. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO BE FAMILIAR WTH THE WORK REQUIRED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUNENTS AND THE REQUIREMENTS FOR EXECUTING IT PROPERLY.

DISCREPANCIES: IN CASE OF DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THESE GENERAL NOTES, THE CONTRACT DRAWNGS AND
SPECIICATIONS, AND/OR REFERENCE STANDARDS, THE ENGINEER SHALL DETERMINE WHICH SHALL GOVERN.
DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER BEFDRE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

RFICATION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERFY ALL OMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE SITE PRIR T0
FABRICATION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION. CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS SHALL
B BROUGHT T0 THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGIEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WTH THE WORK. ALL UNDERGROUND
UTIUTIES SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIDR TO EXCAVATION OR DRILLING.

SIGN:  BASIC WIND SPEED (3-SECOND GUST), V = 85 MPH; WIND INPORTANCE FACTOR, IW =
OCCUPANEY CATEGORY = I EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B;

SEISMIC DESIGN: - SEISWIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR IE = 1.0; OCCUPANCY CATEGORY =
0.5566; SITE CLASS = D; SDS = 0967G; SDI =
BASIC_ SEISMC FORCE RESISTNG SYSTEN = A-13 (BEARING WALL SYSTEMS) LIGHT—FRAMED
WALLS WTH W0OD STRUCTURAL PANELS RATED FOR SHEAR RESISTANCE, C5 = 0.104 R =
6.5, ANALYSIS PROCEDURE = EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE PER ASCE 7, SEC 12.8

SNOW LOAD;  GROUND SNOW LOAD, PG = 20 PSF; FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD, PF = 25 PSF (DRIFT LOADS
CONSIDERED PER ASCE 7 WHERE APPLICABLE); SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR, CE = 1.0; SNOW
INPORTANCE FACTOR, IS = 1.0; THERMAL FACTOR, CT =

LVE LOADS:  ROOF (LIVE) 20 PSF
ROOF (SNOW) 25 PSF
RESDENTIAL FLOOR 10 PSF
RESIDENTIAL DECK 60 PSF

|-BY-QTHERS (DEFERRED SUBMITTALS) LOADS: ALL PRE—ENGNEERED,/FABRICATED/MANUFACTURED OR
OTHER PRODUCTS DESIGNED BY OTHERS SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE TRIEUTARY DEAD AND LVE LOADS PLUS
WIND, EARTHQUAKE. AND COMPONENT AND CLADDING LOADS WHEN APPLICABLE. DESIGN SHALL CONFORM TO THE
PROJECT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, REFERENCE STANDARDS, AND GOVERNING CODE.

ROOF DEAD LOAD 15 PSF
TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD 8 PSF
BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD 7 PSF
TRUSS UPLIFT LOAD (GROSS) 10 PSF

DEFERRED SUBMITIALS: ITEMS DESIGNED BY OTHERS SHALL INCLUDE CALCULATIONS, SHOP DRAWINGS AND
PRODUCT DATA. DESICN SHALL BE PREPARED BY THE SSE AND SUBMITIED TD THE ARCHITECT AND SER FOR
REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMISSION T0 THE JURISDICTION FCR APPROVAL. THE SSE SHALL SUBMIT TO THE ENGINEER
FOR REVEEW CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWNGS THAT ARE STAMPED AND SIGNED BY THE SSE. REVEW OF THE
SSE'S SHOP DRAWINGS IS FUR GENERAL COMPLIANCE WITH DESIGN CRITERIA AND COMPATIBIITY WITH THE DESIGN
OF THE PRNARY STRUCTURE AND DOES NOT RELIEVE THE SSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR THAT DESIGN. ALL
NECESSARY BRACING, TIES, ANCHORAGE, AND PROPRIETARY PRODUCTS SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS OR THE SSE'S DESIGN DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS.

INSPECTIONS; ALL CONSTRUCTION IS SUBJECT TO INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH
IBC SEC 109. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CODRDINATE ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS WTH THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.
SUBNIT COPIES OF ALL INSPECTION REPORTS TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW.

PREFABRICATED AL SHALL CONFORM T0 IBC SEC 17036.
GEQTECHNICAL INSPECTIQN: THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER DR BUILDING OFFICIAL SHALL INSPECT ALL PREPARED
SOIL BEARNG SURFACES PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE AND REINFORCING STEEL AND PROVIDE A LETTER
0 THE OWNER STATING THAT SOILS ARE ADEQUATE TO SUPPORT THE "ALLOWABLE FOUNDATION PRESSURE™
SHOWN BELOW. SOIL VALUES SHALL BE FELD VERFIED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL OR THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACNG CONCRETE.

DESIGN SOIL VALUES:

"ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE (ASSUMED) 1500 PSF
PASSIVE LATERAL PRESSURE 150 PSF/FT
ACTIVE LATERAL PRESSURE (UNRESTRANED) 35 PSF/FT
ACTIVE LATERAL PRESSURE (RESTRAINED) 50 PSF/FT
COEFFICIENT QF SUDING FRICTION 0.25

-ON-GRADE & FOUNDATIONS: ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BEAR ON STRUCTURAL COMPACTED FILL GR
CONPETENT NATIVE SOL PER THE GEQTECHNICAL REPORT. ALL SLABS-ON-GRADE SHALL BE FOLINDED ON
APPROPRIATE. SUB-GRADE PREPARATION AS NOTED IN THE CEOTECHNICAL REPORT. EXTERIOR PERIMETER
FOQTNGS SHALL BEAR NOT LESS THAN 18 INCHES BELOW FINISH GRADE, OR BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER
AND THE BUILDING OFFICIAL INTERIDR FODTINGS SHALL BEAR NOT LESS THAN 12 INCHES BELOW FINISH FLOOR.

COMPACTION: UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, FODTINGS SHALL BE PLACED ON
CONPAGTED MATERIAL AND SHALL BE WELL-CRADED GRANULAR NATERIAL WTH NO MORE THAN 5% PASSING A
#2 SIEVE. FILLS PLAGED SHALL BE IN UAXIMUM 8" LIFTS AND ALL BEARING SOILS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 85%
NAXIMUM DENSITY AT OPTMUM MDISTURE GONTENT USING THE MODIFIED PROGTOR TEST.

CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE & REINFORCEMENT

REFERENCE STANDARDS: CONFORM TO:
(1) ACI 318 "BULDING CODE REQUREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE AND COMMENTARY".
(2) IBC CHAPTER 15,
(3) ACI 301 "STANDARD SPECFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE", SEC 3 "REINFORGENENT AND
REINFORCENENT SUPPORTS.”

EIELD REFERENCE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP A COPY OF ACI FIELD REFERENCE MANUAL, SP-15, "STANDARD
SPECFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (ACI 301) WTH SELECTED ACI AND ASTM REFERENCES.”

CONCRETE MIXTURES; GONFORM TO AGI 318 CHAPTER 5 "CONCRETE QUALITY, NIXNG, AND PLACING”
MATERIALS: CONFORM TO ACI 318 CHAPTER 3 "MATERIALS” FOR REQUIREMENTS FOR CENENTITIOUS MATERIALS,
AGGREGATES, NIXING WATER AND ADMIXTURES,

REINFORCING BARS ASTM ABTS, CRADE 60, DEFORNED BARS

DEFORMED WELDED WRE FABRIC ASTU A497

BAR SUPPORTS CRSI NSP=2, CHAPTER 3 "BAR SUPPORTS."

TIE WIRE 16.5 GAGE R HEAVIER, BLACK ANNEALED.

NIX DESIGS: PROVIDE A 5-SACK MINMUM, 28-DAY GOMPRESSE STRENGTH F'C = 2,500 PS/ CONCRETE MIX
WTH MAXIMUM 3/4° AGGREGATE AND 0.50 W/C RATIO FOR ALL ISOLATED POST AND CONTINUOUS WALL
FOOTINGS, SLABS—ON-GRADE, AND BASENENT WALLS EXTENDING NO MORE THAN B’ ABOVE FINISH GRADE
ELEVATION. FOR BASEMENT WALLS EXTENDING MORE THAN &' ABOVE FINISH GRADE AND ALL SITE WALLS,
PROVIDE A 5-1/2 SACK MINIMUM F'C = 3,000 PSI CONGRETE MIX WTH MAXINUM 3/4" AGGREGATE AND 0.50
W/C RATIO.

NIX DESIGN NOTES:
T) W/C RATIO: WATER-CEMENTITIOUS NATERIAL RATIOS SHALL BE BASED ON THE TOTAL WEIGHT OF
GEMENTITIOUS NATERIALS.
(2) CEMENTITIOUS CONTENT: THE USE OF FLY ASH, OTHER POZZOLANS, SILICA FUME, OR SLAG SHALL
CONFORM TO ACI 301 SEC 42.2.88, MAXMUM AMOLNT OF FLY ASH SHALL BE 20% OF TOTAL
CEMENTITIOUS CONTENT UNLESS REVIEWED AND APPROVED OTHERWSE BY PE.

(3) AR CONTENT: CONFORM TO ACl 301 SEC 4.2.2.4, HORIZONTAL EXTERIOR SURFACES IN CONTACT WTH THE
SO REQUIRE ENTRANED AR. USE “MODERATE EXPOSURE". VERTICAL EXTERIOR SURFACES REQURE
"MODERATE EXPOSURE". TOLERANGE IS +/— 1-1/2% AIR CONTENT SHALL BE MEASURED AT POINT OF
PLACEMENT.

(4) SLUMP: CONFORM TO ACI 301 SEC 4.2.2.2. SLUNP SHALL BE DETERMINED AT POINT OF PLACENENT.

(5) NON-CHLORIDE AGGELERATOR: NON-GHLORIDE AGGELERATING ADMXTURE NAY BE USED IN CONCRETE
SLABS PLACED AT AVBIENT TEUPERATURES BELOW 50F AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OPTION.

EORMWORK: CONFORM TO ACI 301 SEC 2 "FORMWORK AND FORM ACCESSORIES” REMOVAL OF FORMS SHALL
CONFORM 10 SEC 2.3.2 EXCEPT STRENGTH INDICATED IN SEC 2.3.25 SHALL BE 0.75 FC.

NG MIXING, AND DELIVERY: CONFORM TO ACI 301 SEC 4.3

HANDLING. PLACING, CONSTRUCTING AND CURING: CONFORM TO ACI 301 SEG 5.
REBAR_FABRICATION & PLAGING: CONFORM TO ACI 301, SEC 3.2.2 "FABRICATION”, AND ACI SP-66 "ACI
DETAILING MANUAL." CONFORM TO ACI 301, SEC 3.3.2 "PLACEMENT”" PLACING TOLERANCES SHALL CONFORM TO
SEC 3.3.21 "TOLERANCES."

SPLIGES: GONFORN T ACI 301, SEC 3.3.2.7. REFER TO PLANS FOR TYPICAL SPUCES.

FIELD BENDING: CONFORM TO ACI 301 SEC 3.3,
#5 MAY BE FIELD BENT COLD THE FIRST TIME.

“FIELD BENDING OR STRAIGHTENING.” BAR SIZES #3 THROUGH
ER BARS REQUIRE PREHEATING. DO NOT TWIST BARS.

CORNERS BARS: PROVIDE MATCHING-SIZED °L” CORNER BARS FOR ALL HORIZONTAL WALL AND FOOTING BARS
WITH THE APPROPRIATE SPLICE LENGTH, UNO.

CONCRETE_COVER; CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWNG COVER REQUREMENTS FROM ACI 301, TABLE 3.32.3:

CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH g
CONCRETE EXPOSED T0 EARTH OR WEATHER (45 & SMALLER)  1-1/2"
BARS IN SLABS AND WALLS 34

UCTION JONTS: CONFORM TO ACI 301 SEC 2.2.2.5 51.2.34, 5.2.2.1, AND 5.3.26. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS
SHALL BE LOCATED AND DETALED AS ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWNGS. USE OF AN ACCEPTABLE ADHESIVE,
SURFAGE_ RETARDER, PORTLAND CENENT GROUT, OR ROUGHENING THE SURFACE IS NOT REQURED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. WHERE SHEAR BOND IS REQUIRED, ROUGHEN SURFACES 10 1/4”
AMPLITUDE.

WOOD FRAMING

REEERENCE STANDARDS; CONFORM TO:
(1) IBC CHAPTER 23 "WoOD",
(2) NDS AND NDS SUPPLENENT — “NATIDNAL DESIEN SPECIICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION”,
(3) ANSI/TP1 1 "NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARD FOR METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD TRUSS GONSTRUCTION.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS: SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA AND PROGF OF ICC APPROVAL FOR FRAMNG NENBERS AND
FASTENERS THAT HAVE BEEN DESIGNED BY OTHERS. SUBMIT CALCULATIONS PREPARED BY THE SSE IN THE
STATE DF WASHINGTON FOR ALL MENBERS AND CONNECTIONS DESIGNED BY OTHERS ALONG WITH SHOP
DRAWNGS. ALL NECESSARY BRIDGING, BLOCKING, BLOCKING PANELS AND WEB STFFENERS SHALL BE DETAILED
AND FURNISHED BY THE SUPPLEER. ﬁ;n%zﬁ AND PERNANENT BRIDGING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

WITH THE . DEFLECTION LIMITS SHALL BE AS NOTED UNDER
DESIGN LOADS SECTION.

IDENTIFICATION: ALL SAWN LUMBER AND PRE-MANUFACTURED WOOD PRODUCTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE
GRADE MARK OR A CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION ISSUED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY.

VATERIALS:
— SAWN LUNBER: CONFORM TO GRADING RULES OF WWPA, WCLIB OR NLGA. FINGER JOINTED STUDS
ACCEPTABLE AT INTERIOR WALLS ONLY.

MENBER USE IZE. PEGE: GRADE
STUDS & POSTS R HEM—FIR ND. 2
RAFTERS 24 - 200 HEM-FR NO. 2
BEAMS 48 - 42 HEMFR NO. 2
BEAUS 618 - 612 HEM_FR NO. 2
POSTS & TMBERS 61, Bx DOUG-FIR NO. 2

— GLUED | ANINA MBER; CONFORM TO AITC 117 "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL
GLUE-LAMINATED TINBER OF SOFTWODD SPECIES, NANUFACTURNG AND DESIGN® AND ANSI/AITC A190.1
"STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER." CAMBER ALL GLUED LAMINATED MEMBERS BEAMS TO 2000"
RADUS, UNLESS SHOMN DTHERWSE ON THE PLANS

MEMBER USE IZES PECES USES
BEAMS ALL DF/OF SINPLE SPANS
AL oF /o

~ MOOD STRUCTURAL SHEATHING (PLYNODDY WODD APA-RATED STRUCTURAL SHE

OF THE US. DEPT. QF CONMERCE AND THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION (APA).
L MNMMAPARAING

LOCATION THICKNESS SPAN RATING. PLYWOOD GRADE EXPOSURE
ROOF 15/32" 32/16 3] 1
FLOOR 23/32" 4G 2 0C STURD-I-FLOOR 1
WALLS 15/32° 32/16 -0 1
VALLS(ALT)  7/167 058 2/16 0 1

— JOIST HANGERS AND CONNECTORS: SHALL BE “STRONG TIE" BY SMPSON COMPANY OR USP EQUIVALENT AS

INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE CONNECTOR STRAPS CONNECT TWO MEMBERS,
PLACE 1/2 OF THE NALS OR BOLTS IN EACH MEMBER. PROVIDE WASHERS UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF
ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS BEARING ON WOOD. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL NAILS SHALL BE FULL
LENGTH COMMON. NAIL STRAPS TO WOOD FRAMING AS LATE AS POSSIBLE IN THE FRAMNG PROCESS T0
ALLOW THE WOQD O SHRINK AND THE BUILDING TO SETILE.

NALS AND STAPLES; CONFORM 10 IBC SEC 23036 "NALS AND STAPLES" UNLESS NOTED ON PLANS, NAIL
PER_IBC TABLE 2304.8.1. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL NALS SHALL BE COMMON. NAL SIZES SPECIFIED
ON THE DRAWNGS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

SIzZe LENGTH
8d 2-1/2"
100 K

(84 & 100 ALTERNATIVE) PASLODE TETRAGRIP NAILS 2-3/8"
120 (160 SINKER) >-1/4
16d /2

— LAC BOLTS/BOLTS: CONFORM TO ASM A307.

NALING REQUIRENENTS: PROVIDE MNIMUM NAIING IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC TABLE 2304.9.1 FASTENING
SCHEDULE” EXCEPT AS NOTED ON THE DRAWNGS. NAILING FOR ROOF/FLUR DIAPHRAGMS/SHEAR WALLS SHALL
BE PER DRAWNGS. NAILS SHALL BE DRIVEN FLUSH AND SHALL NOT FRACTURE THE SURFACE OF SHEATHING.

STANDARD LIGHT-FRAME CONSTRUCTION: UNLESS NOTED ON THE PLANS, CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO IBC

SEC 2308 "CONVENTIONAL LIGHT—FRAME CONSTRUCTION" AND IBC SEC 2304 "GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

REQUREMENTS."

(1) VAL FRAMING: UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED, ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2X4 @ 16°0C AND ALL

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 246 @ 16°0C. PROVIDE (2)BUNDLED STUDS MIN AT WALL ENDS AND EACH
SIDE OF ALL GPENINGS. UND, ALL SOLID SAWN LUMBER HEADERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED BY A MINMUM
OF (1)TRM AND (TKING STUD AND ALL GLULAM OR ENGINEERED WOOD HEADERS BY (2)TRM AND
(2)KING STUDS, AT FRAMED WALLS, UNO, ALL SOLID SAWN LUNEER BEAMS SHALL BE SURFORTED ON A
MINIMUM OF (7) BUNDLED 2X STUDS AND ALL GLULAM OR ENGNEERED WOUD BEAMS ON A MININUM OF
(3) BUNDLED 2X STUDS. STITCH-NAL BUNDLED STUDS WTH (2)100 @ 12°0C, UNO, ALL INTERIOR AND
EXTERIOR HEADERS SHALL BE 4X6. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING THRU FLOORS TO SUPRORTS BELOW FOR
BEARING WALLS AND POSTS. UNG, ATTACH BOTTOM PLATES OF STUD WALLS T0 WOOD FRAMING BELOW
WITH 160 @ 12°0C OR T0 CONCRETE WITH 5/8"~DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS X 7" EMBEDNENT AT 48°CC. REFER
O SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR SPECIFIC SHEATHING, STUD, AND NAILING REQUREMENTS AT SHEAR
WALLS. UNO, PROVDE GYPSUN  SHEATHING ON INTERIOR SURFACES AND PLYWOOD SHEATHNG ON
EXTERIOR SURFACES.

(2) ROOE/ELOOR FRAMNG: UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS /RAFTERS UNDER ALL
PARALLEL BEARING PARTITIONS AND SOLID BLOCKING AT ALL BEARING FONTS. PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS
AROUND ALL'ROOF /FLOOR GPENINGS. UNO, NULTI-JOISTS/RAFTERS SHALL BE STITCH-NALED TOGETHER
WTH (210D © 12"0C. PROVIDE ROOF SHEATHNG EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN FRAUING AT
UNBLOCKED PLYWOOD EDGES. ALL FLOGR SHEATHNG SHALL HAVE TONGUE AND GROOVE JONTS OR BE
SUPPORTED BY SOLID BLOGKING. ALLOW 1/8" SPAGING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF ROOF/FLOOR
SHEATHING. ROOF/FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE LAD FAGE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING NENBERS.

MOISTURE CONTENT: WDOD MATERIAL USED FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL HAVE MAXINUM NOISTURE CONTENT OF
19% EXCEPT FOR THE PRESSURE-TREATED WOOD SILL PLATE.

PRESERVATIVE TREATNENT: WOOD MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED T0 BE “TREATED WOOD* UNDER CERTAIN
CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH BC SEC 2304.11 "PROTEGTION AGAINST DECAY AND TERMTES'. CONFORM TQ
THE APPROPRIATE STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN WOOD-PRESERVERS ASSOGATION (AWPA) FOR SAWN LUMBER,
GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER, ROUND POLES, WOOD PILES AND MARINE PILES. FOLLOW AMERICAN LUMBER
STANDARDS COMMITTEE (ALSC) QUALITY ASSURANCE PROCEDURES. PRODUCTS SHALL BEAR THE APPROPRIATE
MARK

METAL CONNECTORS /PT WOOD: CK ENGINEERING LLC RECOMMENDS THAT ALL METAL HARDWARE AND FASTENERS
IN_CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER BE STANLESS STEEL TYPE JI6L. AT THE OWNER'S RISK AND
DISCRETION, HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED METAL HARDWARE AND FASTENERS NAY BE INVESTIGATED FOR USE IN LEU
OF STAINLESS STEEL PROVIDED THAT THE FINISH HAS A MNIMUM ZNC CONTENT OF AT LEAST 185 OZ/SF AND
ITS USE IS COORDINATED BY THE CONTRAGTOR AND WOOD SUPPLEER FOR THE EXPECTED ENVIRONMENT AND
MOISTURE EXPOSURE FOR APPROPRIATE USE BASED ON THE METHOD OF PRESERVATIVE TREATWENT OF THE
WOOD.

DETAIL A DETAL 8 DETAL C
MODEL ENDSTUD | CAPACITY (LBS)
ANCHORAGE TYPE FASTENERS
#o “ REQUIRED e [nouc—FR[ Hew—FR
csta PR | o) 100 comion | 2x stup 2490 | 2450
LSTHDB/RJ CAST-IN-PLACE (16) 16d SINKERS | (2) 2x STUDS” | 1975 1,975
STHD10/RJ CAST-IN-PLACE (18) 160 SINKERS | (2) 2x STUDS” | 2640 | 2.640
STHD14/R) CAST-IN-PLACE (22) 164 SINKERS | (2) 2x STUDS | 3895 | 3805
(20) y'ox2'y"
HoUB 551828 54 Wouh serEs (3) 2x STUDS 7.870 5,665
(30) Yy'ox2'/s" 9535 | 686
HOUT1 SB1X30 B 46 MU X X

NOTES:
1. HOLDOWNS SPECIFIED ARE AS MANUFACTURED BY SMPSON ANCHOR TIE DOWN CO., INC; ACCEPTABLE

EQUIVALENT PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS ARE AVAILABLE FROM OTHER MANUFACTURERS WITH SER APPROVAL.
LOCATE ALL HOLDOWNS AT ENDS OF ALL SHEAR WALLS & FASTEN T0 BUNDLED END STUDS.
BUNDLED END STUDS SHOULD BE SMTCH-NAIED TOGETHER USING MINMUM (2) 16d @ 10°0C, UNO.
. LOGATE "HDU", "LSTHDF" & "STHD" HOLDOWNS AT CONGRETE FOUNDATION LEVEL. (DETAL B & C)
‘CSH", "MST", “STCH" & "CMSTH" STRAPS AT FLODR-TO-FLODR CONNECTIONS. (DETAL A)
. ALL HOLDOWN ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE MIN 5° FROM CONGRETE WALL ENDS.
. USE "SSTE" FOR 2 SILL PLATES & "SSTBL" FOR 3x SILL PLATES
ADDITONAL E30 STUD REQURED TO NEET WINMUM 1" EOGE DISTNCE FROM CONCRETE CORNER T0 'STHO STRAR
USE "RJ™ STYLE WITH "STHD" WHERE RIM JOIST IS PRESENT.
INSTALL ALL HOLDOWN HARDWARE PER INSTRUCTIONS &

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE . 7o)

SCALE:NTS.
FOR HEM-FIRIDOUG-FIR STUD FRAMING
BOTIOM PLATE & EDGE MEMBER
SILL PLATE REQUREMENTS
sw SH SHEATHING NAL SIZE & R oSG REQUREMENTS 1713 SHEAR LOAD
TwPE APA-RATED SPACING ©® PANEL EDGES | 140 pLATE BELOW SHEAR NAILING TO BoTTOM R ANCHOR BOLT TO SIL B AT CAPACITY (PLF)
haw hsd a.q YO0D FRAMNG BELOW | AT FRAMNG | CONCRETE FOUNDATIOl | FOUNDATIN
T
SW-5 8/32" CD-EXT o ap wxa%\w CLP B 18°0C 0.148% x 37" ® §'0C kS Yy's © 48°0C P, 2x 260
e @ 1
. 1 o © 52700 P 2
Sh-4 18/32" €D-ExT otste x 2% P @ ta0c [0.148% x 3% 8 400 ux — 380
o w0 SR
e @ 2o
e 3 e s @ 24700 P 2
s |/ oo arsvs x 21 ez |01 5 3% 0 s0c y o0
@ 30C, STAGBERED & tUP @ 18'0c o %0 e
e @ 157
- I - 1 't @ 1670C PT. 2x
sh-2 18/32° CD-EXT Goprexzh P @ goc 0.148° x 374 3 = 640
3 's @ 240 L
15/32" CD-EXT 0.131° x 24" - 0.148% x 31" @ 4'C 5 "
20—+ ! 2 P e & E s 8 2400 PT. 3 760
BOTH SIDE © 4706, STAGGERED e & tup @ 12'c * % "
. 15/32" CD-EXT 0.131°8 x 2" cUP @ 8T0C 01487 x 3" © 4'0C e "
20-3 ‘oTH SIoE © 70c, STACGEReD | BOTH SIDES. STAGGERED | & cup @ 8'0C B eew T e
_ 18/32" CD-ExT 0.131° x 2" P @ s'oc 0148 x 3%," @ 4°0C Yo 0 127
-z BoTH SIDE @ 2°0C, STAGGERED | BOTH SIDES, STAGCERED | & ol @ 5700 * g e P 1280
NOIES

INSTALL PANELS EITHER HORIZONTALLY OR VERTICALLY
WHERE SHEATHING IS APPLIED ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL, PANEL EDGE JONTS ON 2x FRAMING
SHALL BE STAGGERED SO THAT JOINTS ON OPPOSITE SIDES ARE NOT LOCATED ON THE SANE
STUDS,

BLOCKING IS REQURED AT ALL PANEL EDGES.

PROVIDE SHEAR WALL SHEATHING AND NAILING FOR ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE WALLS INDICATED ON
THE PLANS. ENDS OF FULL HEIGHT WALLS ARE DESIGNATED BY WINDOWS, OR DOORWAYS OR 4S
DESIGNATED ON PLANS. HOLDOWN REQUIREMENTS PER PLANS.

ETC. ABOVE AND BELOW ALL OPENINGS).
SHEATHING_EDGE NAILING 1S REQUIRED AT ALL HOLDOWN POSTS. ENGE NALING WAY ALSO BE
REQUIRED TD EACH STUD USED N BULT-UP HOLDOWN POSTS. ADDITIONAL INFORNATION PER
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE & DETALS.

INTERNEDIATE. FRAMING TO BE 2x MINMUM NENBERS. ATTACH SHEATHNG TO INTERMEDIATE FRA
WITH 0.148'8 x 2"/, NALS AT 12°0C WHERE STUDS ARE SPACED AT 16'0C AND 0.148°0 x 2'/"
NAILS AT 6°0C WHERE STUDS ARE SPACED AT 24°0C.

BASED ON 0.131'0 x 17" NALS USED T0 ATTACH FRAMING CLIPS DRECTLY TO FRAMING. USE
0.131°0 x 2'/,” NALS WHERE INSTALLED OVER SHEATHING.

FRAMING CLIPS: SINPSON "A35” OR 'LTPS™ OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

<<OOU FRAMED SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

SHEAR WALLS DESIGNATED AS PERFORATED SHEAR WALLS REQURE SHEATHING, SHEAR WALL NALING,

[

1
1

1

o

0. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL PLATE WASHERS

F%G™¥0.229°(MN). THE HOLE IN THE PLATE WASHER MAY BE DIAGONALLY SLOTTED ' ™x1%,"

PROVIDED A STANDARD CUT WASHER IS PLACED BETWEEN THE PLATE WASHER AND NUT. PLATE

WASHER TO EXTEND TO WITHIN /5" OF THE EDGE OF THE SILL PLATE ON THE SIDE(S) WTH

SHEATHING. WHERE SHEAR WALLS ARE SHEATHED ON BOTH SIDES OF 2«6 WALL FRAMING, USE

4.57x4.5"0.228(MIN) PLATE WASHERS. EMBED ANCHOR BOLTS 7* MINMUM INTO THE CONCRETE.

PRESSURE TREATED NATERIAL CAN CAUSE EXCESSIVE CORROSION IN THE FASTENERS. PROVIDE

HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED (ELEGTRO—PLATING IS NOT ACGEPTABLE) NALS AND CONNEGTOR PLATES

(FRAMING ANGLES, ETC.) FOR ALL GONNEGTORS IN CONTACT WTH PRESSURE TREATED FRAMING

MEMBERS. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION PER STRUCTURAL NOTES.

2. WHERE WOOD SHEATHING IS APPLEED OVER GYPSUM SHEATHING, CONTAGT THE ENGINEER OF RECORD
FOR ALTERNATE NAILNG REQUIREMENTS.

3. AT ADJOINNG PANEL EDGES, (2) 2x STUDS NALED TOGETHER MAY BE USED IN PLACE OF SIGLE 3x
STUD. DOUBLE 2X STUDS SHALL BE CONNEGTED TOGETHER BY NALING THE STUDS TOGETHER WITH
3" LONG NALS OF THE SANE SPAGING AND DIAMETER AS THE PLATE NALING

4. CONTACT THE STRUCTURAL ENGNEER OF RECORD FOR ADHESVE OR EXPANSION BOLT ALTERNATIVES

0 CAST-IN-PLACE ANCHOR BOLTS. SPECAL INSPECTION MAY BE REQUIRED.

NAL'STUDS T0 3¢ BOTIOM/SILL PLATES WTH EITHER (2) 0.148%0d" END NALS OR

o w2'/," TOENALS.

SCALEXN.TS.
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WALL FRAMING PER PLAN,
SHEAR WAL WHERE OCCURS

P.T. SILL R W/ ANCHOR BOLTS
PER SW SCHEDULE QR NOTES

EDGE NAILING

CONC CURB WHERE OCCURS
W/ (1) $4 HORIZONTAL,
EXTEND VERTICAL DOWELS

CONC STEN WALL &
SLAB ON GRADE & REINF PER PLAN

REINF PER PLAN

COMPETENT NATVE SOIL OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL
OR PER CEOTECH REPORT-

TYPICAL FOUNDATION FOOTING
AND STEM WALL WITH SLAB ON GRADE

3478 x 24°LONG SHOOTH BAR @ 24°0C,
GREASE ONE SIDE IN DOWEL INSERT

WWF REINFORCING PER PLAN
PER PLAN

4" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SUBGRADE
PREPARATION PER GEDTECH REPORT

COMPETENT NATIVE SOIL OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL OR
PER GEQTECH REPORT

'CONSTRUCTION JOINT

SAVCUT OR 1" PREMOLDED JONT
WF RENFORCING PER PLAN

PER PLAN

4" COMPACTED GRAVEL OR SUBGRADE
PREPARATION PER GEDTECH REPORT

COMPETENT NATIVE SOIL OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL OR
PER GEOTECH REPORT

CONTROL JOINT

NOTES:

FOR CONSTRUCTION OR CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS REFERENCE FOUNDATION/SLAB PLAN

USE "SOFTCUT SAW" AS SOON AS POSSIBLE WITHOUT CAUSING RAVELING OF CONCRETE EDCES.
SAWCUT ALONG SHORT DRECTION OF POUR FIRST

PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION/CONTROL. JOINT TO ENCLOSE APPROXIMATE SQUARE AREAS OF 225 SF WAX

TYPICAL SLAB ON GRADE JOINT DETAILS /

SPLICE STANDARD.

TENGTH ALTERNATE. HOOK Ho0K
™ J
|

A o
SR .
| — conner_sars 0

VATCH OROSS WALL

REINFORCING

p—

SPUCE.
LENGTH
P

CORNER_BARS TO
WATCH CROSS WALL
RENFORGING

INTERSECTING WAL

L
AT CORNERS AT INTERSECTIONS
SPLICE LENGTH
BAR LENGTH
NOTES: M =
1. WALL SIZE & REINFORCING PER PLAN. -
2. CORNER BARS SIZE & SPACING TO MATCH HORIZONTAL RENFORGINE. # 36
TYPICAL CORNER BARS

AT CONCRETE WALLS - SINGLE MAT

ADD ADDITIONAL STUDS @ HOLDOWN o
STRAPS DR FLOOR-TO-FLOOR ]
‘GONNEGTIONS —— ol

ANCHOR BOLTS & R WASHERS

PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE: .7.
ot wron saﬂy 4

i

h

BUNDLED STUDS PER PLAN

|~ OR @ HOLDOWN LOCATIONS

HOLDOWN PER PLAN &

\ SCHEDULE

- ADD'L R WASHER &
NUT @ HOLDOWN

@I/FOVDHTON AL i -

& EVMBEDMENT

ANCHOR BOLTS PER
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

/N GRADE,

as ANCHOR BOLT & EMBED

e PER HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

o T/FO0TNG -
&

TYPICAL SHEAR WALL HOLDOWN

CONCRETE STEM WALL
PER PLAN

CONCRETE FOOTING
PER PLAN

—

SCALE: ¥y = 10"

SPLICE LENGTH
BAR LENGTH . ["BACKFILL PROR WOOD |
. THK +17 | FRAMING INSTALLATION __|
m 2 == [FRAMNG NSTALATON_
s 36" ‘I
\\\\\\\\ a z
TWALL/FIR ‘FRAMING ABOVE | . ik
NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY | |« =
T/GRADE,
WALL VERTICAL REINF 4l CRADE &+
(CONT W/ BEND OR FIG cozmrk P
TO ATCH) PER SCHEDULE

WALL HORIZONTAL RENF——
PER SCHEDULE

B 1% ar
o v
u . = e PROVIE. FREE-DRANING
#ex  1670C =1 \T;&QE NIN 12" THIGK
z
o] 3
S| |- | e, S
5 2 X

T/508 |
0|ﬁm & 7
& IS <

PLAN

B

-
i
it

T/FOOTING o
&

Bl

f - ;
F1G ToP TRANSY 2 -t
REINF PER SCHED § P

- i

g | o |
FTG TOP LONGIT L EONT FTG DRAINAGE PER
REINF PER SCHED CML — DRAN TO DAYLIGHT
FTG BOTT LONGIT DOWEL TO MATCH

RETAINING WALL/FOOTING SCHEDULE

WALL FOOTING
SIZE REINFORCEMENT SIZE REINFORCEMENT
HT (uax)| T | vERTIGAL | HORIZONTAL | TOE | HEEL |DEPTH| TOP/TRANSY |TOP/LONGIT | BOTTOM/LONGIT
4-0" | 8" |#4 8 16°0C| 44 ® 12°00C " |44 @ 16%0C| (3) 44 (@) #+
60" | 5 |#4 8 12700| g m 12%0c #461000| (3) 4 (2) 4
8'—0" | 8" [#5® 870C | g4 @ 12'0C pesoc| (4)45 ) #
10-0" | 10" | #6 @ 8°0C | 45 @ 12°0C #6 @ 80C | (5) 46 (5) #6

RETAINING WALL AND SCHEDULE

SCALE:NTS. \

u
#1020

44 CONTINUOUS, ToP

SLAB ON CRADE &
SDEWALK OR GRADE

REINFORCING PER PLAN- SLOPE
PER ARCH ELEVATION PER PLAN
T/su8 o
A 4 -~

SUBGRADE PER 2/53.0
STEEP AS POSSIBLE

B/FOOTING,,
¢

—
2 y

\. SCALEINTS.

—

BEARING/SHEAR WALL FER PLAN

PT SLL R W/ ANCHOR BOLT PER
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE OR NOTES

PER PLAN

RENF PER PLAN

COMPETENT NATVE SOIL OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL
OR PER GEOTECH REPORT

TYPICAL THICKENED SLAB EDGE FOOTING

SIZE & RENFORCING

THICKENED SLAB @
PER PLAN d

WALL PER PLAN

TYPICAL INTERIOR THICKENED
SLAB FOOTING AT BEARING / SHEAR WALL

SLAB ON GRADE

SUBGRADE PER GEOTECH

COMPETENT NATME SOIL OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL
OR PER GEOTECH REPORT

SCALE: " = 10"

€ coLUMN
& FOOTING

BARS (VERT.)

PER
ARCH.

CONCRETE FING PER PLAN

18" MIN
(FROST DEPTH)

®

POST AND CB BASE PER PLAN

12" # SONO TUBE w/ (3) $4

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"
& COLUMN
& FOOTNG
L— POST PER PLAN
|
7 B POST BASE PER PLAN
| SLAB ON GRADE
PER PLAN
Q15U ,
Dper PLAT p)

3 CR

COMPETENT NATVE SOIL OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL OR
PER GEQTECH REPORT

SIZE & REINFORCING
PER PLAN d

NEW FOOTING/POST CONNECTION

B/FO0TNG
>

SIZE & RENFORCING

THICKENED SLAB @
d PER PLAN d

WALL PER PLAN

TYPICAL INTERIOR THICKENED
SLAB FOOTING AND WOOD POST CONNECTION

mw:mnm>cm PER GEOTECH

COMPETENT NATVE SOIL OR
COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL
OR PER GEQTECH REPORT

)

CONNECTIONS AT FOUNDATION CONCRETE WALL /
\

SCALE:NTS.

)

10d NALS ® 3°0C,
EACH WAY @ HEADER

< T/GARAGE HEADER
¢

/108 -

SHEATHING & NALING
PER SHEAR WAL
SCHEDULE ———

HEADER PER PLAN —
EXTEND DVER SHEAR WALL

/iw«nq STRAP @ WALL END STUDS

TO HEADER, TYP

POST/STUDS PER PLAN
\ (MIN (2) 2x)

WIDTH W™

MAX_HEGHT = 25 x W

BOTTOM R PER SHEAR
WAL SCHEDULE —|

\Ioeozz PER PLAN, TYP

| ANCHOR BOLTS & PLATE WASHERS

PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

1/CONG PER | @ s s o
@o sec
#4 HORIZONTAL HARPINS x ==
& STEM WALL PO T e e
© CARAGE PIERS — 4 )
~ | b4 VERTOAL ® 12706, EA FACE
|, M W/ 167 Hook

PER PLAN

B 24 TRM BOARD W/ 10d @ 12'0C
L (UsE cone tALs @ PiLsTER)

)

/508
)

2 (DOWN=TURNED)

{FRoST DEPTH

< B/FO0TING
¢

SECTION

GARAGE PORTAL SHEAR WALL

16" HOOK, TYP

OPTIONAL P.T. 22 NALERS

SCALE:NTS.

SCALE: %" = 1'-0"

@

SCALE: 1 = 1'-0"

\:J

SCALE: %" = 1'-0"

0
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SPSON STRONG=TE STAGGERED ANCHOR BOLTS & 45x3"0.229" L WASHER

SLOTTED PLATE WASHERS ,N WASHERS PER SW mnxmn, | PER SW SCHED |
W/ %8 ANGHOR BOLTS
3G0.229 WP
45x3x0.229 _ BPSH-6 o X _M_ Lﬁ +Z E X+
FLODR SHEATHING PER PLAN o T ! ! !
DOUBLE-SIDED SHEAR WALL
FLOOR JOIST PER PLAN WALL FRAMING PER PLAN, WALL FRAMING PER PLAN, ANCHOR BOLT OPTIONS
U TV SHEAR WAL WHERE OCCURS o7 S PLATE W/ T SHEAR WaLL WHERE OCCLRS O DG KOS 7 W B, Q
¢ BOTIOM PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS PER BOTTOM PLATE ' (% WASHER-TO-BOTT R EDGE
(2) 104 NALS | \l SCHEDULE OR NOTES VAY BE USED W/ 40D Ut ! ) =
BN PANEL EDGE NALLNG PER SHEAR PANEL EDGE NALING PER SHEAR [SEE SW SCHED NOTES] ol 2] a
Co . FLOOR SHEATHING WALL SCHEDULE OR NOTES FLOOR SHEATHING WALL SCHEDULE OR NOTES SHEAR WALL SHEATHING Z| 24 8.,
q (2) 100 NALS © #'0C PER PLAN #4 % 167LONG DOWEL N PER PLAN #4 % 16°LONG DOWEL IV PER SW SCHED, TYP ~EE £3%
. s D Ve S 5| 282
=[x N0 ABLESVE. i D ADHESNE g ! . HOLDOWN & ANCHOR BOLT PER 22 iz
EEE B POST BASE PER PLAN T/SHEATHING SLAB ON GRADE v/ REINF T/SHEATHING SLAB ON GRADE w/ REINF ADD'L 2 WASHER MAY BE USED W/ 1D SCHED (WHERE OCCURS) Zlzz =38
LEH ¢ PER PLAN WHERE OCCURS ] PER PLAN WHERE OCCURS HOLDOWN AB TO MEET SW AB REQM'T Olzz| 2 1]
“|PE T/508 22 | /508 STRAP HOLDOWN PER NALING TO MATCH BOTTOM PLATE NAIUNG 43| 858
— hd PER SN SCHED £ 2=
E HD SGHED (WHERE OCCURS) . m| g4l &
ANCHOR BOLT & R WASHER £
l/one le e PER SW SCHED, 1P M
FLOOR JOIST [ SEE RETANNG WAL DET. FLOGR JoIST TS HANGER * B SEE RETAINING WALL DET. @ m ©
PER PLAN P.T.SILL PLATE W/ FOR DRAINAGE REQ. PER PLAN // FOR DRANAGE REQ. L
ANGHOR BOLTS PER
CONC FOOTING PER PLAN SCHEDULE OR NOTES NG W e OB e o S RETANNG WAL PER EDGE AL SHEATHING PER
CONPETENT NATVE SOIL OR SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
COMPAGTED STRUCTURAL FILL
QR PER CEOTECH REPORT- SHTG  SHEATHING
. EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL WITH Py EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL WITH . TYPICAL PLAN VIEW -
CB POST TO FOOTING CONNECTION / 1 /v JOISTS PERARALLEL TO RETAINING WALL [ JOISTS PERPENDICULAR TO RETAINING WALL / 3 /v SHEAR WALL HOLDOWNS & ANCHOR BOLTS
SCALE Y = 1=0" N Ay //\y SCALE:Y, = 1-0 " s
z 1/13/2020
g
&) — WALL FRAMING PER PLAN, WALL FRAMING PER PLAN,
B oK aooER POST PER HOLOOWN SHEDULE e T SHER WALL WHERE OCCURS . TV SHER WALL WHERE OCCURS
T | —son P LTy i——— ey ———
WAL FRAING PER AL gorTom £ SCHEDULE OR NOTES PANEL EDGE NAIUNG PER SHEAR SCHEDULE OR NOTES PANEL EDGE NAILING PER SHEAR
3 WALL SCHEDULE DR NOTES WALL SCHEDULE OR NOTES
|~ SHEAR WALL WHERE OCCURS GOUPLER NUT TOP FLANGE HANGER
COUPLER NUT PER PLAN #4 x 16"LONG DOWEL IN #4 x 16"LONG DOWEL IN
BOTTOM PLATE FLOOR SHEATHING +",6" HOLE ® 16"0C, FLOOR SHEATHING +1/,6" HOLE @ 16%0C,
FLOGR SHEATHING PR E,z/ PTSIL R PR SHEAR PER PLAN uw%wumw,ﬂ 3 ENBED, PER. FLAN H%mnmum,m, 3 EMED,
T/SHEATHING PANEL_EDGE NALING PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
QBTN VALL SCHEDULE OR NOTES Q/sENS SLA8 ON GRADE & PUALLIE 4 THOK CONG S4B
|— ANCHOR BOLTS PER RENF PER PN o
P.T. SILL PLATE W/ ANCHOR BOLTS SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE Q
PER SCHEDULE OR NOTES 3 FLOOR JOIST T = T FLODR JOIST [m] 2
o (@) 44« 10| waren PER PLN— =1 PER PLAN o Z o
VroR —E m |2 5 T @ ANGHOR RoD 1 L= . 5 <
f———— A T/GRADE. R = = 2 = 2 < T
FLODR JoIsT " & " | BT cone stem wa w, | 2 . =
PER PLAN z|¥ i - .lg VARESY  — VERT RENF W/ 90' HOOKS M F i/ zE |2 W CONC STEM WAL W/~ Z & |Z - =
£ Bl g cone sten ML W/ tolS A RN Aol ot 28 @ umsor |9 REINF PER PLAN k=2 =g o REINF PER PLAN =522 Qa
-2 G RENFPER ARCH DETALS = o - < as 218 aoirmmanm A 6T Pl 2z 1 Pl Xy <° 2
ElH =5 |22 5 I m WooD & CONC CoNE FOOTNG W/ ig7e w m fglee w
S P £l 822, R - &ws e =g E REINF PER ARCH DETALS, ~ & [~ £ 22 E cone rooTng W/ T E[ME w &<
I go o vl e YrlpEs — TNTRD ON ST WAL s RENE e Ao & m N3
(T/GRADE |4 @'ANcHOR ROD . see B - E i . 4, N——HORIZ REINF PER o /GRADE o /GRADE 3 M S
* I Ce \H CTRD IN WALL FRag & 3] s ARCH DETAL v v o~ E
sES B/FOOTING g2 =
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EXHIBIT D



Site

Surveying

CITY OF MERCER ISLAND
Building Setback Survey Report for:

Josh Thurman
Tel: 206.321.3129

E-mail: joshthurman@gmail.com

21923 NE 11™H Street
Sammamish, WA 98074

Tel: (425) 298-4412 Fax: (425) 298-4414
tnw@sitesurveymapping.com

Subject Property: 9027 SE 60t Street, Mercer Island, WA 98040
Tax Parcel No: 865090-0030
Site Surveying Project No: 19-497

Certification

This is to certify that on July 13, 2021, | staked the foundation forms for the proposed new residence at
9027 SE 60t Street. The foundation forms meet the dimensions from the property lines indicated on the
approved site plan, under Permit #: 2001-170. The permit was reviewed by the City of Mercer Island

and approved on March 3, 2021.
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Wheeler Setback Survey

7/13/2021
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Staggers, Abigail

From: Benjamin Justus <ben@Ipjustus.com>
Date: April 8, 2022 at 10:46:05 AM PDT

To: Barbara Bro <barbara.bro@rsir.com>

Cc: Josh Thurman <joshthurman@gmail.com>
Subject: Re: Setback Report

| had not heard back from Mr. Waldendorp, so | called him this morning. He answered and was
cooperative and cordial. He remembered Lory Lybeck from doing past work at one of Lory’s

properties. Mr. Waldendorp explained basically the same thing he did to you, adding that he believes
that other parcels on the same street also relied on the same mistaken 1975 survey, which is in the
public record in connection with a property next to yours. He did not know whether other properties on
the same block would have also been built into the setbacks, or, if so, whether that might benefit your
situation. He did think seeking a variance was a good way to go, and he committed to support you. He
did want to contact informally a former Ml city planner that had left the city 2 years ago to go into
private industry. | saw no issue with that, so | told him to please go ahead and report back. |think he
will arrange a conference call with Josh and | after he speaks with this person. Thanks,

Benjamin Justus
LYBECK PEDREIRA & JUSTUS, PLLC
7900 Southeast 28 Street, Suite 500 |Mercer Island, WA 98040

Phone: (206) 687-7805 | Fax: (206) 230-7791 |ben@Ipjustus.com
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Turik v. Town of Surf City

North Carolina Court of Appeals
Apr 3, 2007

182 N.C. App. 427 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007) [ Copy Citations }
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251 *251 642 S.E.2d 251 (N.C.App. 2007) 182 N.C.App. 427 Scott TURIK, D.D.S.,
Mary S. Tucker, Lana S. Warlick, and husband, Robert Warlick,
Petitioners v. TOWN OF SURF CITY and Town of Surf City Board of
Adjustment, Respondents. No. COA06-141. Court of Appeals of North
Carolina. April 3, 2007

252 *252 Appeal by petitioners from order entered 1 December 2005 by
Judge Jay D. Hockenbury in Pender County Superior Court. Heard in the
Court of Appeals 13 September 2006.

Robert W. Kilroy , Hampstead, for petitioners-appellants.
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the Town of Surf City Board of Adjustment (“the Board” ) granting a
variance of approximately 7.2 inches to Lloyd D. Hunter and Milton R.
Hunter (“the Hunters” ). We affirm.

429 *429 The Hunters are owners of property located at 1220 South Shore
Drive, Surf City, North Carolina. The Hunters hired Charles F. Riggs &
Associates, Inc. to conduct a survey of the property in preparation for a
construction project. According to the survey, the proposed construction
complied with zoning requirements. The property is zoned R-10 and subject
to a setback of 7.5 feet. The Hunters submitted the survey along with an
application for a building permit to the Town of Surf City (“Surf City” ). On
8 November 2004, Surf City issued the Hunters a building permit for

construction of a duplex (“the Hunters’ duplex” ) on the property.

After the Hunters began construction, Mary S. Tucker (“Ms. Tucker”),
the owner of the adjacent property, notified the Surf City Inspections
Department (“the Inspections Department” ) that the piling for the
Hunters’ duplex did not comply with the setback requirements for R-10
zoned property. Ms. Tucker also submitted a survey to the Inspections
Department that was prepared in 1993 by John Pierce (“Pierce” ), a licensed
surveyor. The property lines on the survey Ms. Tucker submitted differed
from the property lines on the survey the Hunters submitted with their
construction permit application. Subsequently, Ms. Tucker hired Pierce to
conduct another survey of the Hunter property. Pierce’s new survey differed

from both the 1993 survey and the Hunters’ survey.

On 21 February 2005, Charles F. Riggs (“Mr. Riggs” ) and Wilman Keith
Andrews filed an Application for Variance Request on behalf of the Hunters
and requested a variance of approximately 7.2 inches from the setback
253 requirements. On 29 March 2005, *253 the Board granted the variance
request. Pursuant to N.C. Gen.Stat. § 160A-388(e2) , the petitioners filed a

petition for writ of certiorari for judicial review of the Board’s{ R
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“On review of a superior court order regarding a board’s decision, this
Court examines the trial court’s order for error[s] of law by determining
whether the superior court: (1) exercised the proper scope of review, and (2)
correctly applied this scope of review.” Tucker v. Mecklenburg Cty. Zoning Bd.
of Adjustment, 148 N.C.App. 52, 55, 557 S.E.2d 631, 634 (2001) . When

reviewing a decision of a municipal board the superior court should:

430 *430 (1) review the record for errors of law; (2) ensure that
procedures specified by law in both statute and ordinance are
followed; (3) ensure that appropriate due process rights of the
petitioner are protected, including the right to offer evidence,
cross-examine witnesses, and inspect documents; (4) ensure that
the decision is supported by competent, material, and substantial
evidence in the whole record; and (5) ensure that the decision is not

arbitrary and capricious.

Knight v. Town of Knightdale, 164 N.C.App. 766, 768, 596 S.E.2d 881, 883
(2004) (citations omitted). The Board sits as the fact finder, and the
Superior Court reviews the Board’s findings as an appeals court. 321 News &
Video, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment, 174 N.C.App. 186, 188, 619 S.E.2d 885,
886 (20053) .

“When the petitioner questions (1) whether the agency’s decision was
supported by the evidence or (2) whether the decision was arbitrary or
capricious, then the reviewing court must apply the whole record test.”
Mann Media, Inc. v. Randolph Cty. Planning Bd., 356 N.C. 1, 13, 565 S.E.2d 9, 17
(2002) (quotations and citations omitted). “This Court is to inspect all of
the competent evidence which comprises the ‘whole record’ so as to
determine whether there was indeed substantial evidence to support the
Board'’s decision.” Showcase Realty and Constr. Co. v. City of Fayetteville Bd. of
Adjust., 155 N.C.App. 548, 550, 573 S.E.2d 737, 739 (2002) . “Substantial

evidence is that which a reasonable mind would regard as adeal _ R
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the matter anew and freely substitutes its own judgment for the agency’s

judgment.” Id. (citations and quotations omitted).
I. Whole Record Test

Petitioners argue that the superior court impermissibly made its own
findings of fact when affirming the Board’s decision to grant the variance
request. We disagree.

The superior court reviewed the Board’s decision by applying the
whole record test. “The ‘whole record’ test does not allow the reviewing
court to replace the [Board’s] judgment as between two reasonably
conflicting views, even though the court could justifiably have reached a

431 different result had the matter been before it de novo.*431 Piney Mt.
Neighborhood Assoc. v. Town of ” Chapel Hill, 63 N.C.App. 244, 257, 304 S.E.2d
251, 258 (1983) . “Further, whether the superior court substituted its
judgment for that of the [Board] could not be determinative of the review by
this Court, for our task is to review the [Board’s] action, not that of the
superior court....” Id., 63 N.C.App. at 257, 304 S.E.2d at 259. In this case, the
superior court did not substitute its own judgment for that of the Board'’s,
but essentially repeated the Board’s findings and summarized the procedural
history of the case.

I1. Surf City Zoning Ordinance

Petitioners next argue that the superior court erred in upholding the
zoning variance because the Board’s decision was arbitrary and capricious

254 and was unsupported by *254 competent evidence in the record. We disagree.

The record indicates the testimony before the Board included
testimony from Steve Padgett, a Surf City Building Inspector, Mr. Riggs, and
Ms. Tucker. Mr. Padgett testified that the survey submitted with the

Hunters’ construction permit application complied with the setback

reaniremente far Ro1n 7oned nranerty After conctriietinn hpoq{ _ . . ] [
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Mr. Riggs testified that he conducted a survey of the Hunters’ property
before the construction project began, and the survey did not reveal any
discrepancies regarding the property line. Mr. Riggs also testified that he
was “one hundred percent confident” that the survey he conducted was

accurate.

During Ms. Tucker’s testimony, she read a letter from Scott Turik
(“Mr. Turik” ), an adjacent landowner. In the letter, Mr. Turik stated that the
Hunters’ property was subject to a deed restriction which prohibited
construction of a duplex on the property. Mr. Turik stated that he agreed
not to oppose the construction of a duplex on the condition that the
required setbacks were not changed. During the remainder of Ms. Tucker’s
testimony, she stated that after she notified the Inspections Department
that the pilings for the duplex appeared to be too close to the property line,
the Hunters attempted to reach a compromise with her regarding the
property line. However, no compromise was reached. Ms. Tucker never

432 testified about the effect the #432 variance would have on her property.
Specifically, there was no testimony that granting the variance would

adversely affect the use of her property or any other properties.

The Surf City Zoning Ordinance (“the Ordinance” ) provides for a
variance when “owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of the
provisions of [the] ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.” The
Ordinance further requires the Board to make the following findings of fact:

a) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are
peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are
not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same

district;

b) That literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance

would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed b}f other
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applicant any special privilege that is denied by this ordinance to

other land, structures or buildings in the same district. [R.p.52]
In it’s decision, the Board made the following relevant findings:

12. That conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to
the [Hunters"] property in that a boundary line dispute does not
exist between other landowners in the same district. That other
structures in this district have been constructed with no conflicting

surveys which creates a unique situation with this property.

13. That the special conditions and circumstances of the (sic) this
case do not result from the actions of the [Hunters] in that they
obtained a valid survey from a surveyor licensed by the State of
North Carolina and obtained all applicable permits to construct the

duplex on their property.

14. That no special privilege is being granted to the [Hunters] in
that the neighboring property (the Tucker Property) has

experienced the same type of setback encroachment since 1993.

433 *433 15. That the literal interpretation of the said setback
requirement would deprive the [Hunters] of their property rights in
common and enjoyed by others in the same zoning district in that

255 *255 other property owners are allowed to build on their property
upon obtaining building permits issued by the Town pursuant to a

valid survey and application for a building permit.

16. That the conflicting surveys have created an unnecessary
hardship if the [Hunters] were required to demolish or
substantially alter the existing structure which was built by them in

good faith and in reliance on their existing property line.

AC. LA 1. 1. . _ __ 1 B l‘t‘,',[ — - B ] [
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discrepancies regarding the Hunters’ property lines. Based on Mr. Briggs’
survey, the Hunters applied for a construction permit to build a duplex on
their property. Only after the construction permit was granted and
construction had begun were the Hunters notified that there was a possible
discrepancy between the property lines indicated by their survey and the
property lines indicated by Ms. Tucker’s survey. Because of the conflicting
surveys and because the Hunters and Ms. Tucker were unable to reach a
compromise, the Hunters requested a variance of approximately 7.2 inches.
This variance would allow the Hunters to continue their construction
project that was started only after obtaining a legitimate construction
permit. Further, there was no indication that granting the variance would
harm neighboring properties or structures, neither would the variance give
any special privileges to the Hunters. Based upon the evidence in the whole
record, the superior court was correct in affirming the order of the Board
because the Board’s decision was not arbitrary or capricious and was

supported by competent evidence.

Additionally, it is clear from the record that the Board followed the
procedures for granting a variance as outlined in the Ordinance. The Board
heard testimony from individuals who opposed the variance as well as those
who supported the variance. Further, the Board reviewed relevant

documents and made findings required by the Ordinance.
434 *434 III. Pecuniary Loss as Unnecessary Hardship

Petitioners next argue that the Board’s decision regarding whether
strict application of the Ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship to
the Hunters was based solely upon the potential pecuniary loss to the

Hunters and that basis is insufficient to grant a variance. We disagree.

“[1]n the context of zoning, ... pecuniary loss alone is not enough to

show an ‘unnecessary hardship’ requiring a grant of a variance.'[' Williame v

_ b
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whether a parcel of property suffers from unnecessary hardship ... findings
of fact and conclusions of law [must be made] as to the impact of the
[ordinance] on the landowner’s ability to make reasonable use of his

property.” Id. at 487, 548 S.E.2d at 798 .

This rule was recently applied in Showcase Realty . In that case, the
property owner obtained a special use permit to build a storage facility on
his land. Id. at 549, 573 S.E.2d at 738. The property owner’s site plan provided
for a front setback of 50 feet and a side setback of 30 feet as required by the
City of Fayetteville Zoning Ordinance. Id. at 549, 573 S.E.2d at 739. Before
the property owner began construction, the City of Fayetteville’s Inspection
Department (“Inspection Department” ) conducted an on-site investigation
and approved the location where the concrete slabs were to be poured. Id.
During a subsequent inspection, the Inspection Department questioned the
distance from the construction site to the road. Id. Upon further
investigation, it was discovered that the construction site did not comply

256 with the required setbacks. Id. The Inspection *256 Department found that
the front setback was only 25 feet and the side setback was only 29 feet. Id.
Based on the Inspection Department’s findings, the property owner
requested a zoning variance. The variance was granted by the Board of
Adjustment and affirmed by the Superior Court. The petitioner, a
neighboring property owner, appealed to this Court. After conducting a
whole record review, this Court reversed the Board’s decision and concluded
that there was insufficient evidence to support the Board’s finding of
unnecessary hardship. Id. at 553, 573 S.E.2d at 741. This Court noted that the

435 only evidence of unnecessary *435 hardship to the property owner was the
pecuniary loss he would suffer by relocating the concrete slabs in order to

continue the construction project. Id.

Showcase Realty is distinguishable from the case before us for several

reasons. Most notably, the variance requested in Showcase Realty was for a

1 C

variance of 25 feet. The variance requested in the case sub judicq 1 |
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Wﬂdicated that it was difficult to determine the location of the
shoulder of the road at the time of the initial inspection because of the road
construction. In the case before us, there were no independent
circumstances which may have made it difficult to conduct an accurate
survey of the Hunters’ property or any showing that the Hunters’ survey was
in fact inaccurate. Additionally, unlike Showcase Realty , the Board in the case
before us considered other factors in addition to the apparent pecuniary loss

the Hunters would suffer if their variance request was denied.

The case before us is also distinguishable from other cases in which
our Courts have affirmed an order denying a variance request. In Robertson v.
Zoning Bd. of Adjust. for City of Charlotte, 167 N.C.App. 531, 605 S.E.2d 723
(2004) , this Court affirmed an order denying the petitioners’ variance
request where the petitioners created their own hardship by not requesting
a sixty-percent variance before building a fence and the petitioners’
hardship was “personal in nature” because it arose out of a dispute between
neighbors. Id. at 535, 605 S.E.2d at 726. Likewise, in Donnelly v. Bd. of
Adjustment of the Village of Pinehurst, 99 N.C.App. 702, 394 S.E.2d 246 (1990) ,
this Court affirmed the denial of a variance request where the petitioner
requested a variance after he built a fence on his property and a variance
allowing the fence to remain on the petitioner’s property was directly
contrary to the applicable zoning ordinance. Id. at 708, 394 S.E.2d at 250. In
the case before us, the Hunters followed the necessary procedures to obtain
a building permit before they began construction on their property and the
hardship that the Hunters faced was not one of their own making. Further,
the variance requested by the Hunters was not directly contrary to the

Ordinance and did not conflict with the general purpose of the Ordinance.

436 *436 Upon thorough review of the whole record, we hold the Board’s
decision was based upon competent evidence and was not arbitrary or

capricious. The Order of the Board is affirmed.

- o _ L [ 1
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Judge GEER concurs.

Judge JACKSON concurs in a separate opinion.JACKSON , Judge

concurring in a separate opinion.

I concur with the majority’s decision to affirm the instant case.
However, with respect to issue I, I believe that we must reiterate to the
court below that when a trial court reviews a decision of a municipal board,
it does so in the role of an appellate court and may not make additional
257 findings of fact. *257 See 321 News & Video, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Adjust. of
Gastonia, 174 N.C.App. 186, 188, 619 S.E.2d 885, 886 (2005) . In the instant
case, the trial court made several additional findings of fact which were not

contained in the Board’s decision, including:

4. That Charles F. Riggs & Associates, Inc. is a licensed professional

land surveyor.

10. That Tucker submitted to the Town of Surf City a survey which
was prepared in 1993 by a licensed professional land surveyor
John Pierce, which survey conflicted with the recent survey
submitted by the Hunters with their application for a building

permit.’

! Bolded text indicates portion of finding that is in addition to findings of the
Board.

13. That there are three different surveys done by two different
licensed professional land surveyors which each show a different

437 property line between the subject property and the *437 adjoining

property, and the exact location of the property line canno'[c be

_ b
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sideline setback for the subject property.

Although these additional findings of fact are not contrary to the
findings of the Board, nor do they alter the outcome of this case, they still
are improper. However, as our task is to review the Board’s decision, not
that of the superior court, I would hold that the additional findings of fact,
while improper, do not affect the ultimate result. See Piney Mt. Neighborhood
Assoc. v. Town of Chapel Hill, 63 N.C.App. 244, 257, 304 S.E.2d 251, 259 (1983)
(Court affirmed action made by Town Council even when trial court made
additional findings of fact which may have been contrary to those made by
the Council, but did not substitute its judgment for that of the Council); cf.
Batch v. Town of Chapel Hill, 326 N.C. 1, 387 S.E.2d 655 (1990) (Court reversed
decision of trial court where it made additional findings which were
contrary to that of the town council). Therefore, I concur in the majority’s

decision to affirm the Order of the Board.
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